Watson TSQ Module

Version 1.1

User Guide

XCALI-97304 Revision A March 2010

SURVEY

Part of Thermo Fisher Scientific SCIENTIFIC


http://www.surveymonkey.com/s.aspx?sm=R7gKOvhLXn3NTkpK2BefHQ_3d_3d 

© 2010 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. All rights reserved.

LCquan and TSQ Vantage are trademarks, and Xcalibur, TSQ Quantum, and LTQ are registered trademarks
of Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. in the United States.

Windows, Excel, and Windows Vista are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States
and other countries. Acrobat, Flash, and Acrobat Reader are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Inc. in the
United States and other countries.

All other trademarks are the property of Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. and its subsidiaries.

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. provides this document to its customers with a product purchase to use in the
product operation. This document is copyright protected and any reproduction of the whole or any part of this
document is strictly prohibited, except with the written authorization of Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.

The contents of this document are subject to change without notice. All technical information in this
document is for reference purposes only. System configurations and specifications in this document supersede
all previous information received by the purchaser.

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. makes no representations that this document is complete, accurate or error-
free and assumes no responsibility and will not be liable for any errors, omissions, damage or loss that might
result from any use of this document, even if the information in the document is followed properly.

This document is not part of any sales contract between Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. and a purchaser. This
document shall in no way govern or modify any Terms and Conditions of Sale, which Terms and Conditions of
Sale shall govern all conflicting information between the two documents.

Release history: Revision A - March 2010

Software version: Xcalibur 2.1.0; TSQ 2.3; Microsoft Windows XP Professional SP 3; (optional) LC Devices
2.3

For Research Use Only. Not for use in diagnostic procedures.



Contents

Thermo Scientific

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Preface ........ ..o vii
Related Documentation . .. .......ouuutinnt i viii
System Requirements . ... ..ottt e ix
Special NOtices . . . oot ix
Contacting Us ... ..o X
Introduction ...... ... 1
Watson Feature Summary. ...... ... ..o i i 1
TSQ Module Feature Summary ...... ... ... o i 2
Watson TSQ Module Workflow. . ...... ... o i 2
Watson TSQ Module Sequence of Steps. . ..., 3
Watson TSQ Module Run Management. . ..., 5
System Administration in the TSQ Module Application ..................... 1
Managing the Environments.xml File . .. ... ..o o o o oo 7
Communicating with the Watson Application .......................... 8
Exporting Method Files to a Common Folder. . .................. ... ... 9

Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter Window Parameters . . . . . 11

Exported LCquan Parameters .. ...........ooiiiiiiinnaa... 12
Auditing . ... 12

Audic Trail ... 13

User Permissions . . ... ..ottt 13
Using E-Signatures . ....... ... ... . . 14

Electronic Signature Dialog Box Parameters . ........................ 15
Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application ........................... 17
Setting Up in the Watson Application. .............. ... ............. 17
TSQ Module Main Window Features. . ...t ... 17

Application Menu .. ... 17

Title Bar and Ribbon Commands . ............ ... ... o it 18

Status Bar . ... ... 19
Starting the TSQ Module Application. . .............. ... . ... ... .... 19
Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application ........................... 23
Basic Workflow and Workflow Demonstration. . ....................... 23

Watson TSQ Module User Guide iii



Contents

Appendix A

Appendix B

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Selectinga Run . ... 25
Mismatches Between Runs and Instrument Configurations in the Runs
Available View . ... ..o o 30
Runs Available View Parameters . ......... ... ... .. o i 31
ManagingaRun ........ ... .. . 32
Mismatches Between Run and Instrument Configurations in the Run
Manager View .. ... o 36
Run Manager View Parameters . .. ............ ... ... ... 37
EditingaRun . ... ... o 39
Editing the SamplesinaRun .......... ... ... ... .o L 39
Automatically Entering Position Column Values. . .................... 40
Automatically Entering Injection Volume Column Values .............. 42
Run Edit View Parameters. . . ......... . ... . oo 42
AcquiringaRun ...... ... . 43
Run Acquire View Parameters. . ....... .. .. oo 46
Monitoring the Run Status . .. ........ ... o i 48
Returning to Status Mode . .. ... .. o i 49
Using the Run Status View Control Buttons. . ................ ... ... 50
Monitoring the Run and Instrument Status. .. ....................... 51
Monitoring the Acquisition Queue . ... ... 53
Monitoring Instrument Performance. . . .......... ... ... . o L 53
Controlling the Real-Time Display . . .......... ... . ... ... o ... 54
Run Status View Parameters .. ....... ... ... . o oo i 60
Restarting RUNS . ... .. ..ot ittt i iee e eiieeeens 63
Restarting a Run from Within the TSQ Module Application .............. 63
Restarting a Stopped Run at the Beginning . ... ........... ... . .... 63
Restarting a Stopped Run at a Specific Sample .................. .. ... 64
Workflow for Restarting a Run from the Run Manager View ............ 65
Returning a Run to the Watson Application .. .............. . ... .. .... 65
Quantitative Analysis . ........coviiiii ittt i it it e 69
About Quantitative Analysis . .. ... i 69
Considering the Variables of Quantitative Analysis by LC/MS and
M M e 70
Using LC for Analyte Separation. .. ...........ooiiiiiiinennn... 70
Using MS/MS for Analyte Detection. ... ......... ... ..., 71
Quantitative Analysis Techniques . . ......... . ... . ... ... . . ..., 72
Using External Standards for Quantitative Analysis. . .................. 73
Using Internal Standards for Quantitative Analysis . ................... 74
Sample Types . . oot 76
Standards. . ... .. 76
Unknowns. .. ... 76
Qs et 77
Blanks . .. ..o 77

Thermo Scientific



Contents

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide v






Preface

The Watson™ TSQ™ Module application is part of the Thermo Scientific mass spectrometry
data system.

This user guide describes how to use the Watson application features to create and send a run
to the TSQ Module application and perform data review on results files sent from the TSQ
Module application.

This user guide also describes how to use the TSQ Module application features to accept a run
request from the Watson application, acquire samples, and return the acquired data to the
Watson data storage.

Contents

* Related Documentation
* System Requirements
* System Requirements

* Contacting Us

< To suggest changes to documentation or to Help

Complete a brief survey about this document by clicking the link below.
Thank you in advance for your help.

SURVEY |

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide vii


http://www.surveymonkey.com/s.aspx?sm=R7gKOvhLXn3NTkpK2BefHQ_3d_3d 

Preface

Related Documentation

Documentation for the TSQ Module application includes Help and the Wazson 7SQ Module
User Guide as a PDF file.

< To view the Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Go to Start > Programs > Thermo Watson TSQ Module > Manuals > Watson TSQ
Module User Manual.

% To open the Watson TSQ Module Help
From the TSQ Module application, choose Help > Watson TSQ Module Help.

To find a particular topic, use the Help Contents, Index, or Search panes.

For more information, including upcoming application notes, visit www.thermo.com.

viii Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific


http://www.thermo.com

System Requirements

Preface

Your system must meet these minimum requirements.

System
PC

Requirements

2 GHz processor with 1 GB RAM

CD-ROM drive

Video card and monitor capable of 1280x1024 resolution (XGA)
75 GB on the C: drive

NTES format

Instrument

TSQ Quantum™

TSQ Vantage™

Software

Microsoft™ Windows™ XP Professional with Service Pack 3
(Optional) Xcalibur™ 2.1.0

Adobe™ Reader™ 9.0

TSQ2.3

LC Devices 2.3

Watson 7.4.1 SP1

Thermo Foundation™ 1.0.1 (available on the Xcalibur 2.1.0 CD)
(Optional) LCquan™ (required to create .Iqn method files)

Special Notices

Thermo Scientific

This guide includes the following types of special notices:

IMPORTANT Highlights information necessary to prevent damage to software, loss of
data, or invalid test results; or might contain information that is critical for optimal

performance of the system.

Note Highlights information of general interest.

Tip Highlights helpful information that can make a task easier.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

ix



Contacting Us

There are several ways to contact Thermo Fisher Scientific for the information you need.

< To contact Technical Support

Phone 800-532-4752
Fax 561-688-8736
E-mail us.techsupport.analyze@thermofisher.com

Knowledge base ~ www.thermokb.com

Find software updates and utilities to download at mssupport.thermo.com.

< To contact Customer Service for ordering information

Phone 800-532-4752

Fax 561-688-8731

E-mail us.customer-support.analyze@thermofisher.com
Web site www.thermo.com/ms

% To copy manuals from the Internet

Go to mssupport.thermo.com and click Customer Manuals in the left margin of the

window.

< To suggest changes to documentation or to Help

* Fill out a reader survey online at
http://www.surveymonkey.com/s.aspx?sm=R7gKOvhLXn3NTkpK2BefHQ_3d_3d.

* Send an e-mail message to the Technical Publications Editor at
techpubs-lems@thermofisher.com.


mailto:us.techsupport.analyze@thermofisher.com
http://www.thermokb.com
http://mssupport.thermo.com
http://www.thermo.com/ms
http://mssupport.thermo.com
http://www.surveymonkey.com/s.aspx?sm=R7gKOvhLXn3NTkpK2BefHQ_3d_3d
mailto:techpubs-lcms@thermofisher.com

Introduction

This chapter describes the general features and workflows of the TSQ Module application and
the TSQ Module-specific features of the Watson application.

Contents

Watson Feature Summary

TSQ Module Feature Summary
Watson TSQ Module Workflow
Watson TSQ Module Sequence of Steps

Watson TSQ Module Run Management

Watson Feature Summary

The TSQ Module application integrates the functionality of the LCquan application into the
Watson Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS). LCquan software is a
standalone quantitation package from Thermo Fisher Scientific that can control the

acquisition and processing of mass spectrometric data.

The TSQ Module application is designed for routine tandem liquid chromatography/mass
spectrometry (LC/MS) bioanalysis of samples. You can use it with Thermo Scientific triple
quadrupole LC/MS systems such as the TSQ Quantum and TSQ Vantage LC/MS products.
After you develop an analytical method, you can use the TSQ Module application to validate

the method and perform routine bioanalysis of samples.

The TSQ Module features within the Watson application do the following:

* The Watson application directly exports the Watson work list, tuning (*. TSQTune) files,
and method (*.meth) files to the TSQ Module application.

* The Watson application database stores the LC/MS tuning (*. TSQTune) and method
(*.meth) files.

* The Watson application database stores the LC/MS peak processing parameters.

e Watson application database stores raw data.
¢ The Wat lication datab t dat

Thermo Scientific

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 1



1 Introduction
TSQ Module Feature Summary

Chromatogram review, reinjection selection and submission, and peak integration and
re-integration occur within the Watson application.

Real-time run peak review occurs in the TSQ Module application.
The Watson application displays real-time run status.
The Watson application study archives raw data.

The Watson application stores a single audit trail of data acquisition, which is performed
in the TSQ Module application, and run review processing,.

TSQ Module Feature Summary

The TSQ Module application is a software solution for use in bioanalytical quantitation. The
features of this application provide support for the acquisition of run requests submitted by
the Watson application. The TSQ Module application features include the following:

Submission of run requests to an instrument
The ability to edit samples in a run
Real-time view of runs in progress or in the acquisition queue

The ability to start, stop, pause, and cancel an acquisition in the queues, with audit
messages sent to the Watson application

Security provisioning against the Watson LIMS
Secure and verified transmissions of the data files, using a proprietary schema

A run manager that holds multiple run requests from the Watson application so that you
can visualize the current load on a system, select the next run to acquire, and, when
necessary, send an unacquired run back to the Watson application for assignment to a
different instrument

A processing method exporter to extract processing information from an Xcalibur
processing method or LCquan workbook and upload these parameters

General-purpose communication service layer between the TSQ Module application and
the Watson application that supports multiple instances and databases

The ability to reinject samples without creating a new run in the Watson application

Watson TSQ Module Workflow

The workflow in Figure 1 shows the TSQ Module application interacts with the TSQ
Module-specific features of the Watson application for LC/MS bioanalysis of samples.

2 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



1 Introduction
Watson TSQ Module Sequence of Steps

Figure 1. Watson TSQ Module workflow
LCquan/Xcalibur
Method development
(method development analysis,
processing method,
instrument method)
Watson and TSQ Module
 — Tt
Lod on to Select Peak Integration | 1 Create a Enter internal Selectan |!
V\?atson | instrument and configure -IF master assay [P standards (ISTD) | ISTD for :
the instrument stack 1 | (Master Assay Form) (Int. Standards tab) each analyte |1
1
| |
I ¢ : No
1
-f— Ygg ---------e-qe-
: Add Instrument o :
1| Enter analyte name Enter S
I nilsalact tandards sampl Enter OC Method Association: S h 1
I andselect standards sample | g | Enter UGs | g | 16 file, method file, rm-| 3V€ e !
1| concentration units information (QC tab) ] Master Assay | !
processing parameters :
! (Analyte tab) (Standards tab)
I (Instruments tab) 1
1
S s S .
Create or by Add samples
Spsnstld > Master Assay to to stud
P y Study Assay Y
Plan Create a Submit run Perform local edits of vial position Review TSQ Module
analytical P2 sequence [ toTSQ [P and injection volume. ] real-time creates transient
run file Module Start acquisition. run status data file
TSQ Module T Initial data processing is Review Modify
submits data file alson stores Run is completed done (peak integration/ [ ISTD | samples if
the data file : . .
back to Watson reintegration) Report appropriate
Perform . . .
Accept [ standard [ U V!ew :
) reports audit trail
regression

[/ Watson (top level)
[ TSQModule

[ ] Watson (sub-step)
B LCquan/Xcalibur

Watson TSQ Module Sequence of Steps

Thermo Scientific

Table 1 outlines the specific steps involved in using the Watson application, the TSQ Module
application, and the Xcalibur data system.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 3



1 Introduction
Watson TSQ Module Sequence of Steps

Table 1. Watson TSQ Module key steps (Sheet 1 of 2)

Step Instructions

Create a peak integration instrument ~ Completed by the System Manager.
interface.

Create or clone the instrument stack.

Create the tune, method, and Completed externally to the Watson application
processing parameter files. in the LCquan application or Xcalibur data
system. For more information, refer to the

LCquan User Guide or the Xcalibur

documentation set.

Set up the master assay.

Create or open a Watson study.

Copy the master assay to the study
assay.

Create a new run with the study assay
and add samples to the work list.

Create a sequence file.

Send the run to the TSQ Module

application.

When necessary, modify the run See “Editing a Run” on page 39.
parameters (injection volume or

position).

Start data acquisition. See “Acquiring a Run” on page 43.

Monitor peaks in real time in the TSQ  See “Monitoring the Run Status” on page 48.
Module application.

Monitor run status in real time in the
Watson application.

Review the run.

Change the peak processing parameters.

Review internal standards.

Filter sample types.

When necessary, select runs to reinject.

Review and accept the results of the
reinjected run.

Accept the run.

Perform standard regression.

4 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



1 Introduction
Watson TSQ Module Run Management

Table 1. Watson TSQ Module key steps (Sheet 2 of 2)

Step Instructions

Generate and print reports.

Review the audit trail.

Watson TSQ Module Run Management

Thermo Scientific

The TSQ Module workflow moves runs between three locations, as shown in Figure 2: the
Watson application, where runs originate; the TSQ Module Runs Available and Run Manager
views, which receive each run; and the TSQ Module acquisition queue, where runs are
acquired.

Figure 2.  Run movement in the TSQ Module workflow

Watson Runs Available and Run Manager views Acquisition queue
Run ' Run — t» Sample(1-n)
(Samples 1-n) v
Instrument
XML (1-n) - Data (1-n)

* A run sent from the Watson application enters the TSQQ Module Runs Available and Run
Manager views. The run status is Pending.

* When you submit the run for acquisition, the run is placed in the acquisition queue, and
the status in the Run Manager view changes to Submitted.

If the run is the first run in the acquisition queue, acquisition immediately begins, and
the status in the Run Manager view is Acquiring.

* When the acquisition begins, the status changes to Acquiring.

* When the acquisition finishes, the status for the run changes to Completed. The data for
the run returns to the Watson application in XML format, and the run is removed from
both the Run Manager view and the acquisition queue.

* While in the Run Manager view, you can cancel a run. A cancelled run returns to the
Watson application and disappears from the Run Manager view.

* While a run is in the acquisition queue, you can remove it and return it to the Run
Manager view with a Stopped or Pending status. To move a run from the acquisition
queue and return it to the Watson application, you must first return the run to the Run
Manager view and then cancel it from there.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 5



1 Introduction
Watson TSQ Module Run Management

Table 2 summarizes the run statuses in the Run Manager view.

Table 2. Run Manager view status

Status

Pending

Description

The run arrived from the Watson application and awaits
acquisition. This run could have been submitted to the
acquisition queue and returned to the Run Manager view before
it began acquiring.

Submitted

The run is assigned for acquisition but is not currently acquiring.
The run is in the acquisition queue.

Acquiring

The run has progressed to the top of the acquisition queue and is
currently acquiring.

Completed

The acquisition has finished running and the run data was
returned to the Watson application.

Completed runs might not always be observed in the Run
Manager view. When the TSQ Module application finishes
sending the results of the last completed sample to the Watson
application, it marks the run as Completed and quickly removes
the run from the queue.

Paused

The run is assigned to an instrument and is currently acquiring
but has been paused and waits between samples.

Stopped

The run was assigned to an instrument and was acquiring but
was removed from the acquisition queue.

6 Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



System Administration in the TSQ Module
Application

This chapter describes the TSQ Module tools and functions used primarily by system
administrators, how the TSQ Module application communicates with the Watson
application, and the types of actions that are audited.

Contents

* Managing the Environments.xml File

* Communicating with the Watson Application
* Exporting Method Files to a Common Folder
* Auditing

* Using E-Signatures

Managing the Environments.xml File

In the Environments.xml file, the administrator assigns user-friendly names to the Watson
application Web addresses. When you log on to the TSQ Module application, the system

queries for available databases.

* When the administrator assigns a name to a Watson application Web address in the
Environments.xml file, the user-friendly name is displayed in the logon screen Database
menu.

* When the administrator does not assign a name to the Watson application Web address in
the Environments.xml file, the complete URL is displayed in the logon screen Database
menu.

The Environments.xml file is located in the following directory:

C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application Data\watson TSQ Module

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 7



2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application
Communicating with the Watson Application

Any new installation of the TSQ Module application preserves the edits to the
Environments.xml file. Changes to the Environments.xml file are not apparent in the logon
screen until you restart your computer and the TSQ Module application. Figure 3 shows a
sample Environments.xml file.

Figure 3. Sample Environments.xml file

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="utf-8" ?>

<Environments>

<Environment address="http://lTocalhost:9000" other="Host9000" SystemAudit="1"/>
<Environment address="http://localhost:9001" other="Host9001" SystemAudit=""/>
<Environment address="http://localhost:9002" other="Host9002"/>

</Environments>

* 2xml version="1.0" encoding="utf-8" 7 isa typical XML header.
* Environments is a group or collection of environment nodes.
* Environment is the node type name.

* Address is the HTTP address of the Watson application server.

Other is the friendly name to use for that Watson application server.

SystemAudit optionally sends system-level audit logs to this server for acquisition events.

Communicating with the Watson Application

The TSQ Module application continuously communicates with the Watson application.

* When you edit the sample parameters in the TSQ Module application, it sends the edits
to the Watson application. The TSQ Module application authenticates every edit in the
Run Edit view and sends an audit trail to the Watson application.

* As each sample completes acquisition, the TSQ Module application returns the resulting
data to the Watson application in XML format, along with any new auditing information
for the run.

* After the TSQ Module application passes the sample data to the Watson application
database and the Watson application acknowledges receipt of the data, the TSQ Module
application deletes any related temporary data from the local system.

* The TSQ Module application continues to send audit records to the Watson application
until the acquisition service reports that the run is complete.

* When the acquisition service reports that the run is finished, the TSQ Module
application sends a final notification to the Watson application. This notification includes
the Completed status of the run, the completion time, and any audit items that occurred
after the last sample finished.

8 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application
Exporting Method Files to a Common Folder

Exporting Method Files to a Common Folder

Use the Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter application to convert processing parameters
from an Xcalibur processing method (.pmd) file or an LCquan workbook (.Iqn) file to XML

format and export the parameters to a common folder where Watson users can access them.

You can use the Method Exporter application on any system to export Xcalibur .pmd files. To
export LCquan (.Ign) files, first install the LCquan software, including the LCquan
Development Kit (LDK). The Method Exporter application exports all required LCquan
parameters. See “Exported LCquan Parameters” on page 12.

You can use the Method Exporter application to export instrument method (.meth) files and
tune (.TSQTune) files. You can also use it to group instrument method and tune files in a
single directory with the exported processing file to simplify uploading the files to the Watson
application.

Note For exported LCquan or Xcalibur methods, you can only use ICIS as the integration
type and MS as the detector type.

Note When you create a .meth file with Xcalibur Instrument Setup, you must save it in
the c:\SagebrushlInstrFiles directory. Also, the .meth file must reference a . TSQTune file in
the same c:\SagebrushlnstrFiles directory. If you do not follow these steps, an error in
Watson TSQ Module occurs when you submit the run for acquisition.

% To open the Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter application

* Choose Start > Programs > Thermo Watson TSQ Module >Watson TSQ Module
Method Exporter.

The Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter window opens, as shown in
Figure 4.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 9



2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application
Exporting Method Files to a Common Folder

Figure 4. Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter window

(% Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter 1.0.0.93 |- [O][X]

Source files

#oalibur [*.prd] or LCquan [~ Ign] filename:
| aved_Method_Filesthethod_Files_for_ExportsLCquan_methodd, lgn | Browse...

[nztrument bethod [ meth] filename;
| aved_Method_FilesthMethod_Files_for_ExportuLCquan_fccela.meth | Browse...

Ture [*. TS0 Tune] filename:
| Data\Saved Method Fileshkethod Files_for ExporthTSO.TSOT une| Browse...

T arget falder path for all exparted files

| C:\Thema'Published Methods || Browse... |

The Watson application requires you to select at least one of each type of source file. You can,
however, repeat the following procedure to export any combination of method files using the
Method Exporter window.

% To export files to a common folder

1. In the Method Exporter window, browse to the Xcalibur or LCquan processing method
file that you want to export, and click Open.

. Browse to the instrument method file that you want to export, and click Open.

. Browse to the tune file that you want to export, and click Open.

N N

. Browse to the folder where you want the exported files to be written, and click Open.
5. When you have identified all the files that you want to export, click Export.

The Method Exporter application converts the processing method files to XML format
and writes all the specified method files to the target folder.

A confirmation box similar to the example in Figure 5 lists all the exported files.

10 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application
Exporting Method Files to a Common Folder

Figure 5. Thermo TSQ Module Exporter confirmation box

Ermo () Mod

Files exported;
CAThermol TS0, TS0 Tune

CAThermolLCquan_sccela,
i ThermotLZguan_methods, xml

meth

6. Click OK.

The Method Exporter application remains open. You can export additional files to the

common folder.

7. When you have finished exporting method files, click Exit.

The Method Exporter application closes.

Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter Window Parameters

Thermo Scientific

Table 3 lists the parameters on the Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter window.

Table 3. Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter window parameters

Parameter

Source files

Description

Xcalibur (*.pmd) or
LCquan (*.Ign) file

name

Specifies the path to the Xcalibur or LCquan processing file
to convert to XML format and export to a common folder.

Instrument Method
(*.meth) file name

Specifies the path to the instrument method file to export to a
common folder.

Tune (* TSQTune) file  Specifies the path to the tune file to export to a common
name folder.
Target folder for all Specifies the path to the common folder where exported files

exported files

are saved.

Export Converts the .pmd or .Iqn file to XML format and copies all
specified files to the target folder.

Exit Closes the Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter
window without exporting any files.

Help Opens the Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter

Help.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 1"



2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application

Auditing

Exported LCquan Parameters

Auditing

When you export an LCquan (.Iqn) processing method, the following parameters are included
for each component in the exported file:

Component name

Detector type

Smoothing points

Number of mass ranges

Mass ranges

Trace type (Mass range or TIC; Base peak is converted to mass range, if present, or TIC)
Filter

Adjust expected RT

User-entered RT

Search window

Display width

Peak detection algorithm (ICIS only)
Baseline window

Area noise factor

Peak noise factor

ICIS Constrain peak width

ICIS Peak height percentage

ICIS tailing factor

Peak identification: Locate method or peak detection index
ICIS noise method

ICIS calculate noise as RMS

ICIS Minimum peak width

ICIS Multiplet resolution

ICIS Area tail extension

ICIS Area scan window

The TSQ Module application immediately transmits system-level audit records, such as
instrument errors, to the Watson application.

The application collects and packages run-level audit records with run-result or run-complete
XML data for a particular run. It delays delivery of these audit records, however, until a result
or run-complete package is transmitted to the Watson application. A run must be in
acquisition or canceled and returned to the Watson application before the TSQ Module
application transmits the XML packages and audit records to the Watson application.

When the Watson application loses a network connection, the TSQ Module server locally
buffers system-level, result- or run-complete audit packages for later transmission when the
network is restored.

12 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Audit Trail

User Permissions

Thermo Scientific

2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application
Auditing

User permissions facilitate auditing and are set on the Watson application side. If you are a

TSQ Module user, you have permissions at both the system level and the run level.

The TSQ Module application creates an audit trail for the following user actions:

Expired sessions or logoffs

Successful and unsuccessful logins

Successful and unsuccessful E-signatures

Activities on locked accounts

Updates to sample injection volume, position, or comments
Updates to run observation

Runs submitted for acquisition

Runs paused, stopped, or restarted in the acquisition queue

Runs cancelled in the Run Manager view

The TSQ Module application creates an audit trail for the following system events:

Instrument errors

System-level audits sent to the Watson application URLs

If you are a TSQ Module user, you have permissions at both the system level and the run

level.

The TSQ Module application user system-level permissions:

Log on to the Watson TSQ Module application.

Manage the Run Manager view.

The TSQ Module application user run-level permissions:

Submit a run for acquisition.

Edit samples (injection volume, position, comment).

Edit run information (enter additional comment or change acquisition options).
Save an edited run.

Cancel a run in the Run Manager view.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 13



2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application

Using E-Signatures

* Stop, pause, or resume a run in acquisition.

* Remove a run from the acquisition queue.

Using E-Signatures

You can set the TSQ Module application to request an electronic signature from you when the
run requires it. When you attempt the specified action, for example, saving an edited run, you
cannot complete it until you provide a password and submit the electronic signature.

You set the requirement for an electronic signature in the Watson application. You can require
an electronic signature when you edit samples and save a run in Setup mode or when you
enter an additional comment and submit a run in Acquire mode. When you subsequently
attempt either of these actions in the TSQ Module application, the Electronic Signature

dialog box appears, as shown in Figure 6.

Figure 6. Electronic Signature dialog box

The following operation requires an electronic signature;

Edit zamples

Uzer Credentials

Izer Mame: | izE

Pazsword: | |

Reazon:

Edit samples |

[ Ok H Cancel ]

Electronic Signature [z

< To submit an electronic signature

1. In the User Credentials area of the Electronic Signature dialog box, enter your user
credentials or ask your supervisor to enter credentials.

User credentials are the same as your TSQ Module login and password.

2. Accept the default reason or enter your own reason for the operation.

3. Click OK.

14 Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



2 System Administration in the TSQ Module Application
Using E-Signatures

The requested operation is completed. In addition to tracking the type of operation and

the reason for the operation, the Watson application audit trail records the date, time, and

user credentials.

Electronic Signature Dialog Box Parameters

Thermo Scientific

Table 4 lists the parameters on the Electronic Signature dialog box.

Table 4. Electronic Signature dialog box parameters

Parameter

The following operation...

Description

Lists the operation that requires an electronic signature. This
requirement is specified in the run XML data.

User Credentials

Specifies the Watson user’s login name and password.

Reason Explains why an electronic signature is required. The default
is the same as the attempted operation.

OK Approves the user name and password, closes the Electronic
Signature dialog box, completes the requested operation, and
places an entry in the audit trail.

Cancel Closes the Electronic Signature dialog box without

completing the requested operation and places an entry in the
audit trail.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 15






Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application

This chapter describes how to set up the TSQ Module application and log on to a session.

Contents

* Setting Up in the Watson Application
¢ Starting the TSQ Module Application

Setting Up in the Watson Application

Each run is identified by the database, project, and study to which it belongs. A study
contains design information about the subject, treatment, sampling times, and planning of
analytic runs. The project and study names are displayed in the Run Name columns of the

TSQ Module queues.

The assay method for a run is defined in the Watson application. The creation date of the
assay is displayed in the Assay Date columns of the TSQ Module queues.

For detailed information about setting up runs in the Watson application, see the Wazson
LIMS User Manual.

TSQ Module Main Window Features

The TSQ Module main window features an application menu, a title bar, and a ribbon.

Application Menu

The application menu in the upper left corner of the TSQ Module window includes
commands to save changes to a run, log off or exit the application, or display Help.

< To use the keyboard to activate a menu command

1. Click the application icon, , to display the TSQ Module application main menu.
2. Type the first character of the command in the menu title, such as S in Save.

If you do not choose a command, you can close the menu by pressing the ESC key.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 17



3 Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application
TSQ Module Main Window Features

Table 5 lists the commands on the application menu.

Table 5. Application menu commands

Menu command Description

Save Saves changes to a run (Position, Injection Volume, or
Comment).

Logout Closes the TSQ Module application and presents a new

Login screen. Logging off does not stop run acquisitions.

Help

Watson TSQ Module Help  Opens the Help.

How to Use Help Opens instructions in the Help for using the online
navigation features.

Glossary Opens the glossary in the Help.

About Watson TSQ Module Displays the version of the tool that you are running,
copyright information, and the end-user agreement.

Exit Closes the TSQ Module application. Closing the

application does not stop run acquisitions.

Title Bar and Ribbon Commands

The title bar of the window includes icons to minimize or maximize the TSQ Module
window, or close the TSQ Module application.

The ribbon of the window includes icons to access the Help or log off the TSQ Module
application.

Figure 7 shows the title bar and the ribbon.

Figure 7. The title bar and the ribbon of the TSQ Module window

= —Title bar

T Logout userl @ =1 [T9—— Ribbon

Table 6 lists the icons on the title bar and the ribbon.

Table 6. Title bar and ribbon icons (Sheet 1 of 2)

Command Description
- Collapses the TSQ Module application window to a toolbar.
= Maximizes or minimizes the size of the application window.

18 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Status Bar

Figure 8. Status bar

3 Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application
Starting the TSQ Module Application

Table 6. Title bar and ribbon icons (Sheet 2 of 2)

Command Description
! Closes the TSQ Module application. Closing the application does
not stop run acquisitions.
Closes the TSQ Module application and presents a new Login
Logout screen. Closing the application does not stop run acquisitions.
Opens the Help.
pon s

The status bar at the bottom of the TSQ Module application window, shown in Figure 8,
reports the name of the run that is currently acquiring (or reports Ready if no run is
acquiring) and the number of runs that have the status of Pending, Submitted, or Stopped.
After the first sample is processed, the time remaining until all remaining samples in the run
are processed also appears in the status bar.

£ Acquiring - Test_Study_31 ' Stopped 2 " Submitted 1 € Pending 1

Starting the TSQ Module Application

Thermo Scientific

Use the following procedures to start the TSQ Module application:
* To start the TSQ Module application

* To log on to the TSQ Module application

IMPORTANT You must close any instances of the Xcalibur data system and the LCquan
application before running the TSQ Module application.

% To start the TSQ Module application
1. Configure your instruments.
You cannot configure your instruments while the TSQ Module application is running.

2. Double-click the TSQ Module icon on your desktop, or go to Start > All Programs >
Thermo Watson TSQ Module > Watson TSQ Module.

The Thermo Watson TSQ Module login screen opens, as shown in Figure 9.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 19



3 Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application
Starting the TSQ Module Application

Figure 9. Thermo Watson TSQ Module login screen

Thermo Watson TSQ Module

Login Name:
Password:

Database:

" Exit Watson TSQ Module

Each database is assigned to specific users. You cannot log on to a database that is not
assigned to you, and you cannot log on to your assigned database unless there is at least
one run assigned to you in the TSQ Module application.

% Tolog on to the TSQ Module application
1. In the Login Name box, enter your Watson login.
2. In the Password box, enter your Watson password.
3. From the Database list, select your database.
One of the following could happen:

¢ There are no databases to select from in the Database list, because there are no runs in
the TSQ Module Run Manager view. You cannot log on to the database unless at
least one run appears in the queue.

* The database list might include databases that are not assigned to you. If you select
one of these databases, you see the error message shown in Figure 10.

Figure 10. Error message box
Thermo Watson TS0 Module [g|

0 Login name and password are invalid For the selected database,

Re-enker wour login name and password, and confirm you have selected the correct database.
If the problem persists, contack the system administrator For assistance,

20 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



3 Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application
Starting the TSQ Module Application

To correct the problem, click OK in the error message box and do one of the
following;:

— Ifyou think you made a mistake in your login or password, reenter it.
— Ifyou made a mistake in the database that you selected, select another database.

— If you think you should have access to the database you selected, contact your
system administrator.

4. When you have correctly specified a login name, password, and database, click OK.

The Runs Available view opens, as shown in Figure 11.

Figure 11. Runs Available view

Thermo Watson TS0 Module - Database:http:

T Logout userl (7) Help

Runs Available

) Pending ProgTest_LongStudyName_1 Thursday. February 04, 2010 1 _
) Pending ProgTest_ShortJobStudy 1 Tuesday, February 09, 2010 42 _

Status

Manage

# Acquiring - ProgTest_ShortlobStudy 1 # Pending 2

You are ready to begin managing and acquiring your assigned runs. For detailed information
about starting an acquisition from the Runs Available view, see “Selecting a Run” on page 25.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 21



3 Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application
Starting the TSQ Module Application

Table 7 lists the parameters on the Thermo Watson TSQ Module login screen.

Table 7. Login screen parameters

Parameter Description

Login Name Specifies your Watson login name.

Password Specifies your Watson password.

Database Specifies the Watson environment URL or the friendly name

assigned in the Environments.xml file.

22 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



L

Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application

This chapter describes the functions of the TSQ Module application: selecting a run,
managing a run, editing a run setup, acquiring a run, and monitoring the run status.

Contents

* Basic Workflow and Workflow Demonstration
* Selecting a Run

* Managing a Run

* Editing a Run

* Acquiring a Run

* Monitoring the Run Status

Basic Workflow and Workflow Demonstration

A routine workflow uses all the views of the TSQ Module application: Runs Available, Run
Manager, Run Edit, Run Acquire, and Run Status. Figure 12 shows a basic TSQ Module
workflow.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 23



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Basic Workflow and Workflow Demonstration

Figure 12. Basic TSQ module workflow

Run request
from Watson

'

Runs Available view

- — 1

Y

Run Manager view

Y

Run Edit view

I
|
|
|

- —

'

Run Acquire view

'

Run Status view

B Run Manager view

The following video demonstrates a typical TSQ Module session.

24 Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Selecting a Run

Selecting a Run

When you first start the TSQ Module application, the Runs Available view (Select mode)
opens, as shown in Figure 13. It lists all runs assigned to you for the current database. During
this session, all runs received by the TSQ Module application for your current login and
database are added to the list. In the Runs Available view, you can select a run for acquisition.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 25




4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Selecting a Run

Figure 13. Received runs displayed in the Runs Available view

Thermo Watson 150 Module - Database:http://3-Drugs.svc

¥ Logout userl @ T

Runs Available

) Pending ProgTest_LongStudyName_1 Thursday. February 04, 2010 1 _
) Pending ProgTest_Short.JobSwudy 1 Tuesday, February 09, 2010 42_

Status

Manage

# Acquiring - ProgTest_ShorJobStudy 1 € Pending 2

You can adjust the column sizes in this view and in the Run Manager view by moving the
cursor over the title bar until you see the sizing icon, s, at the column line and dragging the
line to the desired location. When you exit the TSQ Module application and reenter it, the
reconfigured columns retains their new size, as long as you log on as the same user and access
the same database.

Follow these procedures:
e To select a run
¢ To monitor the run status

¢ To add or remove columns

< To selectarun

1. From the Runs Available view, double-click any column in the run row.

26 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Selecting a Run

Select the desired run row, and click Setup Run.

When you select a run and the TSQ Module application is about to enter Setup mode,
the application automatically fills vial positions for all samples in the run, if you did not
specify any vial positions in the Watson application (all samples have unassigned vial
positions). The TSQ Module application displays the message shown in Figure 14 to
notify you that it performed this automatic filling operation.

Figure 14. Notification of automatic vial position fill

Thermo Watson TS0 Module

i The 75 Madule automatically filled the vial positions For all samples in the run, because no vial positions were assigned fram Watson, The changes will
i be saved in Watson,

. Click OK.

The Run Edit view (Setup mode) opens, as shown in Figure 15. The Run Edit view
displays the runs that you can select and submit for acquisition.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 21



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Selecting a Run

Figure 15. Run Edit view
Thermo Watson TS50 Module - Database:http:

¥ Logout userl @ Help

Run Edit - Editing [Database - http://3-Drugs.svc] - [Project - ProgTest] - [Study - ShortJobStudy] - [Run - 1]

: LevellD
2 Blank LevellD
3 StdBracket LevellD

Setup

-
1+ 3 Acquire

~

Status

,l

Manage

# Ready & Pending 3
3. Select a run.

In the Run Edit view, you can modify the editable parameters before you submit the run for
acquisition. You can edit the Position, Injection Volume, and Comment columns, as indicated
by the white background. You cannot edit the Sample Type and Level columns, as indicated
by the blue background. To add or change samples, use the Watson application.

To edit a run, see “Editing a2 Run” on page 39.
To manage a run, see “Managing a Run” on page 32.
To submit a run for acquisition, see “Acquiring a Run” on page 43.

To return to the Runs Available view from any other view, click the Select button, shown in
Figure 16.

28 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Selecting a Run

Figure 16. Select button

‘?_ Select

T

< To monitor the run status

Until a run finishes and is returned to the Watson application, you can monitor its status in
the Status column in the Runs Available view. The status can be one of the following:

* Pending: The run arrived from the Watson application and is assigned to the instrument
at this workstation.

* Stopped: The run is assigned to an instrument and was acquiring, but it has been

stopped.

Note Completed runs might not always be observable in the Run Manager view.
When the TSQ Module application finishes sending the results of the last completed
sample to the Watson application, it marks the run as Completed and quickly removes
the run from the Run Manager view.

< To add or remove columns

1. Click the Column Selector icon, £, in the upper left corner of the Runs Available
view.

The Column Selector dialog box opens, as shown in Figure 17.
Figure 17. Column Selector dialog box
Column Selector

"

"

"

"

"

)
)
)

2. Select the check box before a field name to display that column, or clear the check box
before a field name to remove that column from the display.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 29



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application

Selecting a Run

Your selection appear immediately in the display and are retained throughout your
session. The TSQ Module application saves your column choices when you exit the
application.

3. When you are finished adding or removing columns, click the Close button in the upper
right corner to close the Column Selector dialog box.

Mismatches Between Runs and Instrument Configurations in the Runs Available

View

If the TSQ Module application cannot acquire a run on the current instrument configuration,
the run is disabled, and you cannot select it for acquisition or editing. In this case, the
Mismatched Instrument Configuration icon, l, appears in front of the run name in the
Run Name column of the Runs Available view when you move the cursor over the run name,
as shown in Figure 18. A ToolTip also appears with the following message:

Instrument configuration mismatch.
Run Name run_name cannot be acquired.
Check the instrument configuration.

A mismatch between the instrument configuration and the run occurs when you submit a run
from the Watson application that matches the current TSQ Module instrument configuration
and the run is accepted, but you changed the instrument configuration. As a result, the run is
no longer valid for the current instrument configuration.

30 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Selecting a Run

Figure 18. Mismatch between a run and the instrument configuration in the Runs Available view
Thermo Watson TSQ Module - Database:Philly Watson 7.4 SP1 - 2 X

T Logout system @ Help

Runs Available

. SP_PE Peke 43 February 8, 2010 3:44:34 PM

Instrument configuration mismatch.
Run Name 5P_PE_Peke_43 cannot be acquired.
Check the instrument configuration.

£ = Select

i

-
s

i

Status

~

Manage

£ Ready # Pending 1

Runs Available View Parameters

Table 8 lists the parameters on the Runs Available view.
Table 8. Runs Available view parameters (Sheet 1 of 2)

Parameter or column name Description

Setup Run Opens the Run Edit view for the highlighted run.
Column Selector Opens the Column Selector dialog box, where you can add or
remove columns from the grid display. Column selections
= immediately appear in your grid display and are saved when

you exit the TSQ Module application. For more information
on the Column Selector, see “To add or remove columns” on

page 29.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 3



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Managing a Run

Table 8. Runs Available view parameters (Sheet 2 of 2)

Parameter or column name

Description

Status Displays the status of the run, which can be one of the
following:

* Pending: The run arrived from the Watson application and
is assigned to the instrument at this workstation.

* Stopped: The run is assigned to an instrument and was
acquiring, but it has been stopped.

Run Name Displays the run name, which is a combination of the project,
study, and run identification as defined in the Watson
application.

Assay Date Displays the date and time when the assay method was created.

Receive Date Displays the time and date when the run was received.

Stopped/Submitted/ Status indicators at the bottom of the window report the

Pending number of runs for each type of status.

Managing a Run

32

The Run Manager view displays all runs sent from the Watson application. You can use it to
monitor the run status, select runs for acquisition, and cancel runs.

Follow procedures:

* To display the Run Manager view

¢ To add or remove columns

* To control the runs displayed in the Run Manager view

* To cancel a run and return it to the Watson application

* To cancel multiple runs

* To select a run for acquisition

< To display the Run Manager view

* From any view, click the Manage button, shown in Figure 19.

Figure 19. Manage button

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Managing a Run

The Run Manager view (Manage mode), shown in Figure 20, displays all runs sent from the
Watson application. You can monitor the status of the runs, cancel a run and return it to the
Watson application, or select a run for acquisition. If you select the Show All Runs check box,
all the outstanding runs appear, even if they do not belong to you. If you clear this check box,
the Run Manager view displays only the runs that you have access to.

Only the runs assigned to your database are available to you for acquisition. You can use the
Run Manager view to cancel runs.

Figure 20. Run Manager view
Thermo Watson TS0 Module - Database:http

Logout userl @ Help
Run Manager

£

() Pending http:/{3-Drug_  ProgTest Lo_ 59

‘Wednesday, Febr_ = RunDescript_
() Pending http:/{3Dmug_  ProgTest S_ 3

YWednesday, Febr_ = RunDescript_

Watson user = Whats

Yatsonuser  Whats

Show Al Runs

Fia

Status

f Manage

L Ready f Pending 2

You can adjust the column sizes in this view and in the Runs Available view by moving the
cursor over the title bar until you see the sizing icon, +}4 , at the column line and dragging the
line to the desired location. When you exit the TSQ Module application and re-enter it, the

reconfigured columns retain their new size, as long as you log on as the same user and access
the same database.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 33



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application

Managing a Run

Until a run finishes and is returned to the Watson application, you can monitor the status in
the TSQ Module Run Manager view. The status can be any of the following:

Pending: The run arrived from the Watson application and is assigned to the instrument
at this workstation.

Submitted: A TSQ Module user has submitted this run to the acquisition queue but the
run is not currently acquiring.

Acquiring: The run has progressed to the top of the acquisition queue and is currently
acquiring.

Paused: The run has been assigned to an instrument and is currently acquiring but has
been paused and is waiting between samples.

Stopped: The run has been assigned to an instrument and was acquiring but was removed
from the acquisition queue.

Completed: The run has completed acquisition.

Note Completed runs might not always be observable in the Run Manager view.
When the TSQ Module application finishes sending the results of the last completed
sample to the Watson application, it marks the run as Completed and quickly
removes the run from the Run Manager view.

To add or remove columns

. Click the Column Selector icon, &, in the upper left corner of the Run Manager view.

The Column Selector dialog box, shown in Figure 17, opens.

. Select the check box before a field name to display that column, or clear the check box

before a field name to remove that column from the display.

Your selections appear immediately in the display and are retained throughout your
session. The TSQ Module application saves your column choices when you exit the
application.

. When you are finished adding or removing columns, click the Close button in the upper

right corner to close the Column Selector dialog box.

To control the runs displayed in the Run Manager view
Select the Show All Runs check box to display all runs.

Clear the Show All Runs check box to display only the runs that you have access to.

34 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Managing a Run

% To cancel a run and return it to the Watson application

1. Click the row selection tab to select the run and enable the Cancel Run button, shown in
Figure 21.

To cancel a run, the status of the run must be either Pending or Stopped.

Figure 21. Cancel Run button in the row selection tab

Manage Run Manager

SetupRun

e . : 2 i H { Walson user Whatg
CancelRun ) Pending hitp:#/3Drug_  ProgTest S_ Wednesday, Febr_ ' RunDescript_ Watson user Whate

show all Runs

Click here to select the run.
2. Click Cancel Run.

The system confirms that you want to cancel the run and return it to the Watson
application.

3. Click Yes to confirm the cancellation.

* If you are a Watson user and the run has not begun acquisition, you can assign the
run to a different instrument and resend the run to the TSQ Module application.

e If the run has begun acquisition, a Watson user can resend the run to the TSQ
Module application, but it must be assigned to the same local instrument. The entire
run must complete acquisition on a single instrument. A run returned for reinjection
cannot be assigned to a different instrument.

< To cancel multiple runs

You can cancel Pending or Stopped runs and return the runs to the Watson application. You
cannot cancel Acquiring or Submitted runs.

1. Select the runs that you want to cancel and return to the Watson application.
* Use the SHIFT key to select a group of consecutive runs.
* Use the CTRL key to choose a group of non-consecutive runs.

The selected rows are highlighted, as shown in Figure 22.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 35



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application

Managing a Run

Figure 22. Selected rows in the Run Manager view
Run Manager
Selected rows

- http /{3 Dmug_ - FrogTest Sh

E http /{3 Dnug_ E FrogTest Sh E
o Pending http/{3Drug_ | ProgTest Sh_ : 3
» ' Pending http://3-Dmug_ ProgTest Sh_ :

2. Click Cancel Run.

The TSQ Module application confirms that you want to cancel multiple runs and return
them to the Watson application. It also warns that you cannot cancel Acquiring or
Submitted runs.

3. Click Yes to confirm the cancellation.

R
0’0

1.

The runs are immediately returned to the Watson application. Any selected Acquiring or
Submitted runs that remain in the Run Manager view are no longer selected.

To select a run for acquisition
Select a run and click Setup Run, or double-click the run row.

The Run Edit view opens and displays each sample in the run. From this view, you can
edit the run before you submit it for acquisition.

For detailed information about editing the run before you submit it, see “Editing a Run”
on page 39.

. To submit the run, click Acquire.

The Run Acquire view (Acquire mode) displays the samples for the run. You cannot edit
samples in Acquire mode.

You can use the Acquire options on the Run Acquire view to submit a run for acquisition.
For details about using the Acquire options used to submit a run, see “Acquiring a Run”
on page 43.

Mismatches Between Run and Instrument Configurations in the Run Manager View

If the TSQ Module application cannot acquire a run on the current instrument configuration,
the run is disabled, and you cannot select it for acquisition or editing. In this case, the
Mismatched Instrument Configuration icon, ., appears in front of the run name in the
Run Name column of the Run Manager view when you move the cursor over the run name,
as shown in Figure 23. A ToolTip also appears. For more information on mismatches between
runs and instrument configurations, see “Mismatches Between Runs and Instrument

Configurations in the Runs Available View” on page 30.

36 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Managing a Run

Figure 23. Mismatch between a run and the instrument configuration in the Run Manager view
Thermo Watson TSQ Module - Database:Philly Watson 7.4 SP1

T Logout system @ Help

Run Manager

F
| Pending Philly Wats... .SP,PE,PekeAS February 8... TSQ Module...
Instrument configuration mismatc.

Run Mame SP_PE_Peke_43 cannot be acquired.
Cancel the run or check the instrument configuration,

1= Select

(i
-

s

Status

Manage

£ Ready & Pending 1

Run Manager View Parameters

Table 9 lists the parameters on the Run Manager view.

Table 9. Run Manager view parameters (Sheet 1 of 2)
Parameter or column name Description

Setup Run Opens the Run Edit view for the highlighted run.

Cancel Run Removes the highlighted run from the view and returns the run
to the Watson application.

Show All Runs Determines whether the Run Manager view displays all runs or
only the runs that you have access to.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 37



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Managing a Run

Table 9. Run Manager view parameters (Sheet 2 of 2)

Parameter or column name

Status

Description

Displays the status of each run:

* Pending: The run arrived from the Watson application and
awaits acquisition. This run could have been submitted to
the acquisition queue and returned to the Run Manager
view before it began acquiring.

* Submitted: The run is assigned for acquisition but is not
currently acquiring. The run is in the acquisition queue.

* Acquiring: The run has progressed to the top of the
acquisition queue and is currently acquiring,.

* Paused: The run has been assigned to an instrument and is
currently acquiring but has been paused and is waiting
between samples.

* Stopped: The run was assigned for acquisition and was
acquiring but one of your actions moved it back to the Run
Manager view.

* Completed: The run has completed acquisition.

Completed runs might not always be observed in the Run
Manager view. When the TSQ Module application finishes
sending the results of the last completed sample to the
Watson application, it marks the run as Completed and
quickly removes the run from the Run Manager view.

Database

Displays the Watson database or the friendly name assigned in
the Environments.xml file.

Run Name

Displays the run name, which is a combination of the project,
study, and run identification as defined in the Watson
application.

Samples

Displays the number of samples in the run.

Assay Date

Displays the date and time when the assay method was created.

Receive Date

Displays the date and time when the run was received.

Description

Displays any Watson user comments.

Extraction Date

Displays the date and time when samples in the run were
extracted.

Analyst

Displays the name of the user who created the run in the
Watson application.

Observations

Displays any comments made by the Watson application user.

38 Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Editing a Run

Editing a Run

In the Run Edit view (Setup mode), shown in Figure 25 on page 39, you can edit the
parameters of a run in the TSQ Module application. When you edit these parameters, the
edits are sent back to the Watson application. Every action in the Run Edit view is
authenticated, and an audit trail is sent to the Watson application.

Follow these procedures:
* Editing the Samples in a Run
* Automatically Entering Position Column Values

* Automatically Entering Injection Volume Column Values

Editing the Samples in a Run

Follow this procedure to edit the samples in a run.

% To edit the samples in a run
1. Do one of the following to open the Run Edit view:
* From the Runs Available view,
* Double-click any column in the run row.
—or—
* Select the desired run row, and click Setup Run.
* From the Run Manager view, do one of the following:
* Double-click any cell in the run row.
—or—
* Click anywhere in the run row to select it and click Setup Run.

The Setup button, shown in Figure 24, is now available.

Figure 24. Setup button

The Run Edit view opens, as shown in Figure 25.

Figure 25. Run Edit view

Run Edit - Editing [Database - http://3-Drugs.svc] - [Project - ProgTest] - [Study - ShortJobStudy] - [Run - 1]

i} STANDARD | LevellD
: CONTROLEBL. LevellD
1 STANDARD  LevellD 4 0.3

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 39



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Editing a Run

In this view, only the Position, Injection Volume, and Comment columns are editable.

2. (Optional) To specify a tray name, click Options in the ribbon above the view and select
a tray name from the list.

Note You must have LC Devices configured before Options appears in the ribbon
above the view.

When you use an autosampler, you must select a tray name to validate the vial or well
position with, as shown in Figure 26. Positions are usually provided by the Watson
application.

Figure 26. Tray name

Tray Name: o6 Well Microplate + Short Microwell Carrier

1.8 ml Wial, 5 travs 40 vials each

26 Well Microplate + Tall Microwell Carrier

a6 el Microplate + Short Microwell Carvier + Riser Plake

a5 Well PCR Plate + Cooling Adapker + Shark Micrawel Carier + Riser Plate
354 well Microplate + Tall Microwell Carrier

354 Well Microplake + Shark Microwel Carrier + Riser Plate

3. To edit the Position column, click the current position value and type a new value.
If you specify an incorrect position, an error message shows you the correct syntax to use.

4. To edit the Injection Volume column, click the current injection volume value and type a
new value.

5. To edit the Comment column, click the column and type a comment.
This field is limited to 100 characters.
6. To save the edits, click Save Run.

The Save Run button is enabled only after you edit a column value in the run.

Note You can set the Save Run command to require an electronic signature. See
“Using E-Signatures” on page 14.

Automatically Entering Position Column Values

To automatically enter values in the Position column, you must have an autosampler
configured. If you specify an incorrect position for your configured autosampler, an error
message shows you the correct syntax to use.

40 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Editing a Run

< To automatically enter Position column values
1. Enter a value for the first row in the fill-down sequence.

Observe that this row is highlighted as the selected row. You can begin the sequence from
any row in the column.

2. Right-click outside this cell but still in the Position column, and choose Auto Fill Down
from the shortcut menu, as shown in Figure .

Figure 27. Auto Fill Down command

pusmi Auka Fill Down '
3

The column values are incremented from the value in the selected row to the last row in

the run.

The TSQ Module application knows the number of positions configured in your
autosampler and numbers the positions accordingly. See Example 1.

You can repeatedly use the Auto Fill Down command, shown in Figure , to create
multiple sequences. See Example 2.

Example 1

The TSQ Module application tracks the sequential order of the positions configured in your
autosampler and numbers the positions accordingly, as shown in Figure 28.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide |



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Editing a Run

Figure 28. Numbered positions

Position
AcAl
AcA2
AAd
AcAd
AcAh
AcAB
ACAT
AAB
AAl
AZATD
AcAT
AAl2
A:B1
AB?

Example 2

To create multiple sequences, you can repeatedly use the Auto Fill Down command, as shown
in Figure 29.

Figure 29. Multiple sequences

Position
AcAl
ACAZ
AB1
AcB2
ACl
AC2

Automatically Entering Injection Volume Column Values

42

Follow this procedure to automatically enter values into the Injection Volume column.

< To automatically enter Injection Volume column values

* Right-click the Injection Volume column, and choose Auto Copy Down from the
shortcut menu.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Acquiring a Run

Figure 30 shows the Auto Copy Down command. The first row value is copied to all
subsequent rows.

Figure 30. Auto Copy Down command

Injection Vnlume
Auko Copy Down
03

0.3
0.3

Run Edit View Parameters

Table 10 lists the parameters on the Run Edit view.

Table 10. Run Edit view parameters
Parameter or column name Description

Save Run Saves the edits that you made to the run. You can set the Save
Run command to require an electronic signature. See “Using
E-Signatures” on page 14.

Sample Type Defines the sample type as provided by the Watson application.

Level Defines the level for a calibration sample or quality control
sample.

Position Displays the sample position number in the autosampler,

usually provided by the Watson application.

Injection Volume (uL) Specifies the microliters to be injected:

* When an autosampler is configured, the injection volume
is validated against the allowable range specified by the
autosampler.

* When an autosampler is not configured, you can enter a
range of 0.1-1000.

Comment Displays optional information about the sample.

Acquiring a Run

The Run Acquire view (Acquire mode), shown in Figure 32, displays the samples for the run.
In Acquire mode, you can specify acquisition settings and start the acquisition of a run, but
you cannot edit samples.

% To submita run
1. In the Run Edit view of the run that you want to acquire, click Acquire.

Figure 31 shows the Acquire button.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 43



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Acquiring a Run

Figure 31. Acquire button

The Run Acquire view opens, as shown in Figure 32.
Figure 32. Run Acquire view
Q@ Thermo Watson TSQ Module - Database:http:

¥ Logout userl @ Help

-
[ Acquire Run Acquire - [Database - http://3-Drugs.svc] - [Project - ProgTest] - [Study - ShortJobStudy] - [Run - 1]

Acquire samples:

l:l STANDARD LevellD
CONTROL BLA_ LevellD

Priority Run STANDARD LevellD

Additional comment:

Instrument Method:
|
=

System power scheme:

Oon
@ standby
@ off

Use contactclosure

1= Select

Selup
-
|+ 3 Acquire
Status
f Manage

£ Ready @ Pending 4

You can use the options on the Run Acquire view to submit a run for acquisition. See
“Run Acquire View Parameters” on page 46.

Note If you made changes to the setup and did not explicitly save them, a message
prompts you to save the changes now.

If you previously stopped and removed a run from the acquisition queue, you can specify
the first and last samples that you want to acquire.

2. Enter the first and last samples in the boxes in Acquire Samples boxes.

44 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Acquiring a Run

By default, all samples are acquired.

. To insert a run into the acquisition queue ahead of any submitted non-acquiring runs,

select the Priority Run check box.

Note When you submit a priority run, it goes into the acquisition queue ahead of all
other submitted non-acquiring-priority runs.

. (Optional) Add an additional comment.

. (Optional) Specify an instrument startup or shutdown method:

* To run a startup method before the run starts, select the Startup Method check box.

* To run a shutdown method after the run is completed, select the Shutdown Method
check box. Specify the status of the system after data acquisition by selecting one of
the system power schemes: On, Standby, or Off.

The default is On.

. (Optional) If you want to provide a contact closure signal to initiate acquisition when an

autosampler is not configured, select the Use Contact Closure check box.

When an autosampler device is configured, it activates the detector, and the detector
begins acquiring data. If no autosampler device is configured, the detector can begin
acquiring immediately after the run is submitted or wait for you to manually apply a
contact closure signal. The Use Contact Closure check box specifies whether the detector
should wait for the contact closure signal or begin the acquisition immediately.

The Use Contact Closure check box is available only when no autosampler is configured.
By default, this check box is clear.

If you select the Use Contact Closure option, it remains in effect until you clear it, even if
you exit the TSQ Module application and restart it.

. To submit the run to the acquisition queue, click Run.

If you selected the Use Contact Closure check box for the first time, the contact closure
confirmation box shown in Figure 33 now appears.

Figure 33. Contact closure confirmation box

Thermo Watson TSQ Module

\_..:/ You have chosen to acquire data using contact closure, Are you sure?

[ es ] [ Mo ]

This confirmation box appears any time that you select the Use Contact Closure check
box after clearing the check box in the previous run.

. Click Yes.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 45



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Acquiring a Run

All configured instruments now remain in the “waiting for contact closure” state until

they detect a contact closure signal.

If this is the first run in the queue, the acquisition begins, and the status of the run is reported
as Acquiring in the Run Manager view. After the first sample is processed, the time remaining

until all remaining samples in the run are processed also appears in the status bar.

If there are other runs in the queue, the acquiring run is added to the queue, and the status of

the run is reported as Submitted in the Run Manager view.

When acquisition for a run is complete, the run disappears from the Run Manager view, and

the results are returned to the Watson application.

For detailed information about monitoring a run as it acquires, see “Monitoring the Run

Status” on page 48.

Run Acquire View Parameters

46

Table 11 lists the parameters available on the Run Acquire view.

Table 11. Run Acquire view parameters (Sheet 1 of 3)

Parameter or column name

Acquire samples

Description

Displays the first and last samples to acquire. This parameter is
available only for a previously stopped run.

Priority Run

Inserts this run into the acquisition queue ahead of all
submitted, non-acquiring runs.

Additional comment

Displays a comment that is returned to the Watson application
in the run report.

Instrument Method

Determines whether the TSQ Module application cleans the
column before or after it performs an acquisition. These
methods are optional, and you can perform an acquisition
without selecting either of these.

* Startup Method: Specifies that the TSQ Module
application run the startup method specified in the run
data before the run starts. This method acquires no data,
and no autosampler injection takes place. This feature is
not available for all devices.

* Shutdown Method: Specifies that the TSQ Module
application run the shutdown method specified in the run
data after the run has completed. This method acquires no
data, and no autosampler injection takes place. This feature
is not available for all devices.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Acquiring a Run

Table 11. Run Acquire view parameters (Sheet 2 of 3)

Parameter or column name Description

System power scheme Specifies the type of system power to use:

* On: Keeps the system in the On state when the current run
finishes. When On is selected, you can begin another run
without waiting. All power and flows are maintained at
operational levels. The default is On.

* Standby: Keeps the system in the Standby state when the
current run finishes. When you select Standby, you can
begin another run with only a short delay between runs.

Some devices do not have a Standby feature. Devices with
this feature enter a power-saving or consumable-saving
mode and switch the devices back on in approximately 15
minutes or less. Depending on the instrument, this state
turns on gas and liquid flows but maintains heaters and
other subsystems in an On state so that there is no
warm-up time required when you change from Standby to

On.

* Off: Keeps the system in the Off state when the current run
is completed. The Off state indicates that all power to the
instrument, which can be controlled by the TSQ Module
application, is turned off. This includes power to all heaters
and most subassemblies, but in some cases not all
subassemblies.

Some devices do not have an Off feature. For devices that
do have this feature, a power-saving or consumable-saving
mode is entered and you can manually switch the devices

back on.

When several runs are queued, you can use the system
power scheme of the last submitted run.

CAUTION The Off state does not guarantee that all voltages
are turned off, nor does it indicate that all heated components
are at room temperature. To perform maintenance on an
instrument, refer to the hardware manual for your
instrument.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 47



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Table 11. Run Acquire view parameters (Sheet 3 of 3)

Parameter or column name

Use Contact Closure

Description

Determines whether the detector should wait for the contact
closure signal or begin the acquisition immediately.

* Ifyou select this option, all configured instruments remain
in the “waiting for contact closure” state until they detect a
contact closure signal.

* Ifyou do not select this option, the detector immediately
begins data acquisition.

Run

Starts the acquisition for the currently selected run and opens
the Status view.

Sample Type

Defines the sample type as provided by the Watson application.

Level

Defines the level for a calibration sample or quality control
sample.

Position

Specifies the sample position number in the autosampler,
usually provided by the Watson application.

Injection Volume (uL)

Specifies the microliters to be injected.

* When you have an autosampler configured, the injection
volume is validated against the allowable range specified by
the autosampler.

* When you do not have an autosampler configured, you can
enter a range of 0.1-1000.

Comment

Displays optional information about the sample.

Monitoring the Run Status

48

When you begin acquisition for a run in Acquire mode, the TSQ Module application displays
the Run Status view (Status mode), shown in Figure 35 on page 50. In the Run Status view,
you can start, stop, or pause an acquisition, monitor the run and instrument status, monitor

the acquisition queue, or control the real-time display.

Follow these procedures:

* Returning to Status Mode

* Using the Run Status View Control Buttons

* Monitoring the Run and Instrument Status

* Monitoring the Acquisition Queue

* Monitoring Instrument Performance

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

* Controlling the Real-Time Display

Returning to Status Mode

You can return to the Run Status view at any time, as long as there are runs in the acquisition
queue.

< To return to Status mode
e (Click Status.

The Status button is shown in Figure 34.

Figure 34. Status button

You now see the Run Status view, shown in Figure 35. From this view, you can do the
following;:

* Start, stop, or pause an acquisition.
* Monitor the run and instrument status.
* Monitor the acquisition queue.

* Control the real-time display.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 49



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Figure 35. Run Status view

Display options Control buttons

Thermo Watson TSQ Module - Database:Philly Watson 7.4 SP1

¥ Logout system @ Help

Ruyn Status

4 RT: 0.00-3.00
Method-defined traces
HL: 462
Show spectrum trace Acquisiticn Queue] ?:%'da +c ESI SRM ms2
ol 261.000
© Continuous update Fun Manager 100_— 198.999-599.001]
@® Manual select -Acquining E
- Run Mame: Tj30nstumentT esting_DEX D 50— W
User-defined RT range {min.) -SarqpleID: 4 .
- Position: &:6 0
l:l = Accela AS HL: 2.47
L Funnin = DHO +¢ ESI SRMms2
|:| q b 0.03 242,000 [
ACC;lannDiEgPUm[ £ 100_: 010 199.000- 183 001]
o ]
B_.TESQVant.age .% 50—&&_‘18
Apply Settings “ Running E 7
0
HL: 1.7
DEX +o ESl SRh msl
100— 023 272,000 [
:/NJ 171.009-171.101]
50
& ii | 3 1
o_IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
A5 |Shatuz | Owven I Tray I Error Iogl Time (min)
— Target injectio)
‘ial plzition:  AE .-E‘- 00 1740
c
Irjection wolur|e (WL 10.00 %
o
50
Al stater  Injecting '%
T
Status Doc| state:  Close x
. 0||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
( Maintenam|e dus:  No 175 180 185 190 195
Manage
- Firmware sfzrsion; 215 m/z
[ 4 l\oquiring-TSQInstrumentTesting_ I Stopped (|1 & Pending 6
Acquisition
Queue page
Chromatogram pane Spectrum Trace pane

R
un Status page Status pane

Using the Run Status View Control Buttons

You can control the acquisition process by using the control buttons on the Run Status view,
shown in Figure 36.

Figure 36. Status view control buttons

50 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

To start, stop, or pause an acquisition

To start an acquisition or resume an acquisition that has been paused, click ().

To pause an acquisition after the current sample has been completely acquired, click (@) .
To resume the acquisition, click !} again.

To immediately stop the current acquisition, click g

Acquisition for the current sample stops and the sample is considered complete. The
acquisition for the run is paused.

To pause the real-time display during an acquisition, click (&.

The acquisition continues; only the display is paused.

To resume the real-time display, click @ again.

To display the Spectrum Trace pane below the Chromatogram pane, click &) .
To hide the Spectrum Trace pane, click (@) again.

For a detailed explanation of how the TSQ Module application manages pausing, stopping, or

cancelling runs, see “Pausing, Stopping, and Cancelling Runs” on page 56.

Monitoring the Run and Instrument Status

Thermo Scientific

The Run Status page in the Run Status view, shown in Figure 37, displays information about

the run currently being acquired.

Figure 37. Run Status page in the Run Status view

3 Acquizition Queus

= Run Manager
Acquining
Run Mame: T5QInstrumentT esting_DEX X<
Sample D: 4
Pogition: A6

= Accela AS
Running

= Azoela GO0 Pump
Running

= T50 Yantage
Rurning

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 51



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Table 12 describes the parameters on the Run Status page.
Table 12. Run Status page parameters

Parameter or column name Description

Run Manager Displays information about a run obtained from the
instrument:

* State: Reports the current status of the system.
* Run Name: Displays the run currently being acquired.

* Sample ID: Displays a unique alphanumeric name assigned
to each sample. The assigned name can be up to 50
characters long.

* Dosition: Displays the position (including a tray name,
when applicable) in the autosampler tray of the current
sample. This readback value is displayed only if your LC
provides this information under direct control. This value
is not displayed if your LC is under contact closure control.

Instruments Displays the state of each instrument:

* Ready to Download: The instrument is connected but has
not received a method. It is ready to be set up.

* Ready for Run: The instrument has been initialized, has
received the method, and is waiting for the start signal from
the acquiring system.

* Running: The instrument is acquiring a sample.

* Completed: The instrument has finished acquiring a
sample.

When you click an instrument name, a Status page similar to
that shown in Figure 39 opens in the lower left portion of the
Run Status view. This Status page displays the readback state of
each configured instrument.

Right-click to display a shortcut menu:
¢ Turn Device On: Places an instrument in the On state.

* Turn Device Standby: Places an instrument in the Standby
state.

e Turn Device Off: Places an instrument in the Off state.

52 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application

Monitoring the Acquisition Queue

Monitoring the Run Status

The Acquisition Queue page in the Run Status view, shown in Figure 38, displays

information about all the runs in the acquisition queue. You can use the run check boxes to

cancel a run or all runs.

Figure 38. Acquisition Queue page in the Run Status view

Run Status | Acquizition Queue

= [ = Al Fun:
[ ] Test_Study_21
Sample ID: 1 Acquisition complete
Sample ID: 2 Currently acquiring
Sample I 3 Waiting for acquisition

Run check boxes

Monitoring Instrument Performance

The Status pane in the Run Status view, shown in Figure 39, displays information about the
performance of the instrument performing the acquisition. This pane appears when you click

the instrument name on the Run Status page.
Figure 39. Status pane in the Run Status view

Third Quad. ] Dynode ] Syringe Pump / Divert Walve ] W acuum ]
Custam l lon Source ] lon Optics ] First Quad. ] Collision Cell ]

CPU FPGA Signature 4122e+4
ACE FPGA Signature 4. 147e+4
SRC FPGA Signature 4.173e+4
EIS FPGA Signature B.553e+4
+33% Power Supply 3307
+24 % alt aux Supply 2410
+24 ¥alt Protected 2399
+15% Power Supply 15.04

The pages and parameters that appear in the Status pane depend on the type of instrument

you use.

Thermo Scientific

Watson TSQ Module User Guide



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Controlling the Real-Time Display

You can observe a real-time display during an acquisition in the Run Status view, as shown in
Figure 40 and Figure 41. The displayed “time windows” correspond to the time segments
g g play p g

defined in the instrument method.

Figure 40. Chromatogram display

54 Watson TSQ Module User Guide

3 RT: 0.00-4.00
: ML: 5 G4E2
Paroxetine - o SRM me
100 : 330,13 iPeid-20.00
70.15-192.07]
a0
0.1 080 1.21
ﬂ A - r.
Mefazodone » fl;:;éﬁaEn?ﬂ
100 : 47045 iBeid-265.00
150.07-274.08]
Z 50
o
5
2 232 | \250
o HL: 1.04ES
% Alprazolam-d5 5 &7 o SEM me
T 100 : 214 101eci d-40.00
s 200.05]
a0
o _2_;'?9 3.;2EI 3.76
ML: 2 91E32
Alprazolam - 65 o SRM me
100 — : 309 .07 i@eid-42 .00
. 205.02]
50
] 302 329 366
o4
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
Time (min)

Thermo Scientific



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Figure 41. Spectrum Trace display

1 #: 437 RT: 255 ML: 4.B5E1
F: +c SRM ms2 470.18@cid-26.00 [180.07-274.08]
= 2460
=100 '
§ 2741
2 50
&
2 1801
0 I| A - ] '
180.070 246.050 274.080
miZ miZ miZ

Specifying Display Settings

To specify settings for the current real-time display, use the display options on the Run Status
view, shown in Figure 42. The settings for these options remain each time you log on to the
TSQ Module application. You can change the display settings at any time while an acquisition

is running,.
Figure 42. Status mode display options
Status

Method-defined traces
Show spectrumtrace

© Continuous update

@ Manual select

User-defined RT range {min.})

[ o000
[ 100

ppy ettmgs

% To specify display settings
1. To display the chromatograms for all compounds, select the Method-Defined Traces
check box.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 55



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application

Monitoring the Run Status

. To display the spectrum trace, select the Show Spectrum Trace check box, and select one

of the following spectrum trace options:

* To continuously update the spectrum trace of the most current scan, select
Continuous Update.

—Or—

* To display the spectrum trace of the selected peak, select Manual Select.

. To specify the range for the real-time display, do the following:

a. Select the User-defined RT range (min) check box.
b. Enter a value for the beginning of the range.

c. Enter a value for the end of the range.

. To update the current display with your settings, click Apply Settings.

The TSQ Module application immediately your changes.

After you apply these settings, click on a peak in the real-time display.

To zoom the real-time display

. Drag your cursor in the chromatogram or spectrum trace panes to define a region to

enlarge.

. To return to the original display, right-click and choose Reset Scaling from the menu.

Pausing, Stopping, and Cancelling Runs

A run submitted by the Watson application enters the TSQ Module Run Manager view with
the Pending status. From the Run Manager view, you can submit a run to the acquisition

queue or cancel the run, sending it back to the Watson application.

When you submit a run for acquisition, the run moves to the acquisition queue, and the

status in the Run Manager view is Acquiring. From the acquisition queue, you can pause a

run and resume it, stop the currently acquiring sample and continue to the next sample, or

remove a run from the acquisition queue, sending it back to the Run Manager view.

Follow these procedures:

Stopping Sample Acquisition

Pausing a Run

Removing a Currently Acquiring Run from the Acquisition Queue
Removing a Non-Acquiring Run from the Acquisition Queue

Cancelling a Run in the Run Manager View

56 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Stopping Sample Acquisition

You can stop the acquisition of an individual sample in the acquisition queue. When you stop
a sample, the system considers it complete, so it packages the XML data and returns it to the
Watson application. You cannot resume a stopped sample.

< To stop sample acquisition
1. To stop the acquisition of the current sample, click the Stop icon, g .
* The acquisition stops for the currently acquiring sample, and the run pauses.
* The run status in the Run Manager view is Paused.

* The Pause button is red, indicating that it is ready to resume with the next queued
sample.

* If the currently acquiring sample is the last sample in the run, the run is marked
Completed and sent to the Watson application.

2. To resume the acquisition for the next sample in the run, click the Pause icon, m .

When you resume the acquisition, the system begins with the next sample in the run. If
you stopped the final sample in a run, the system begins the next run in the queue.

For detailed information about repeating the acquisition for a stopped sample, see
“Restarting Runs” on page 63.
g pag

Pausing a Run

You can pause a run in the acquisition queue and resume it later. Figure 43 illustrates this
process.

Figure 43. Pausing a run in the acquisition queue

Watson application Run Manager view Acquisition queue

Paused run

\

Resumed run

< To pause a run
1. To pause the acquisition of the current run, click the Pause icon, {@#).
After the current sample finishes, the acquisition for the run pauses until you resume it.

The run status in the Run Manager view immediately changes to Paused, even if the
current sample is still acquiring.

2. To resume the acquisition for the next sample in the run, click the Pause icon, @il .

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 57



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application

Monitoring the Run Status

Removing a Currently Acquiring Run from the Acquisition Queue

You can remove an acquiring run from the acquisition queue and resubmit it later.

For detailed information about restarting a run, see “Restarting Runs” on page 63.

When you remove an acquiring run from the acquisition queue, the run returns to the Run

Manager view, and its status is Stopped, as shown in Figure 44. When you resubmit a stopped

run from the Run Manager view, you can specify a range of sample numbers that you want to

acquire. You do not need to reacquire previously acquired samples.

Figure 44. Acquiring run removed from the acquisition queue

Watson application Run Manager view

Acquisition queue

Run removed

Stopped =&

Resubmitted run

from queue

—»  Resumes at

specified sample

< To remove a currently acquiring run from the acquisition queue

1. To remove a run from the acquisition queue, click the Acquisition Queue tab and select

the check box next to the run to be removed, as shown in Figure 45.

* If you submit multiple runs and select one or some of the individual runs to remove,

a check mark appears next to the runs to be removed. Figure 45 shows two jobs that

were submitted, but only one is selected for removal.

* If you submit multiple runs and select all of them to remove, a check mark appears

next to the runs and next to “All Runs.”

* If you submit just one run and then select it for removal, a check mark appears next

to the run and next to “All Runs.”

Figure 45. Removing an acquiring run from the acquisition queue

= &= 2l Runs

=[] ProgTest_Short)obStudy_1
Sample [D: 1
Sample [D: 2
Sample [D: 3

= [_JE= ProgTest_Short)obStudy_1
Sample [D: 1
Sample [D: 2
Sample [D: 3

2. Press the keyboard DELETE key.

58 Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

The currently acquiring sample immediately stops, and the run is removed from the

acquisition queue. The status of the run in the Run Manager view is Stopped. When the
acquisition queue contains other runs, the Pause button is red, indicating that it is ready

to start the next queued run.

3. To begin acquisition of the next run in the acquisition queue, click the Pause icon, (ﬁ .

Removing a Non-Acquiring Run from the Acquisition Queue
You can remove a run from the acquisition queue and resubmit it later.
For detailed information about restarting runs, see “Restarting Runs” on page 63.

When you remove a non-acquiring run from the acquisition queue, the run returns to the
Run Manager view and its status returns to Pending, as shown in Figure 46. When you
resubmit this run to the acquisition queue, it begins acquiring at the first sample.

Figure 46. Non-acquiring run removed from the acquisition queue

Watson application Run Manager view Acquisition queue
Pending <& Run removed
from queue
Resubmitted run ——————— Begins at
sample 1

< To remove a non-acquiring run from the acquisition queue

1. To remove a non-acquiring run from the acquisition queue, select the run check box, as

shown in Figure 47, and press the keyboard DELETE key.

Figure 47. Removing a non-acquiring run from the acquisition queue

= ) Test Study 19
Sample [D: 1
Sample [D: 2
Sample [D: 3

The run is immediately removed from the acquisition queue, and the run appears in the

Run Manager view as Pending.

Note To remove multiple runs from the acquisition queue, select the check box for
each of the runs in the queue and press the DELETE key.

Cancelling a Run in the Run Manager View

You can cancel a run in the Run Manager view. The TSQ Module application returns a
cancelled run to the Watson application, as shown in Figure 48, and Watson users can
resubmit the run to the TSQ Module application.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

59



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

For detailed information about restarting runs, see “Restarting Runs” on page 63.

Figure 48. Cancelling runs

Watson application Run Manager view Acquisition queue

Canceled run
Audit|trail

Resubmittedrun —J1— ym  Pending

< To cancel a run in the Run Manager view
1. Select the run in the Run Manager view.

You cannot use the Run Manager view to cancel a run that is currently in the acquisition
queue (with a Submitted or Acquiring status).

2. Click Cancel Run.

The confirmation message box shown in Figure 49 appears.

Figure 49. Cancellation confirmation message box

Thermo Watson T5Q Module X

9, ouare about to cancel the run ProgTest_ShortJobStudy 5.
\"/ The canceled run will be returned to \Wakson,

Are ol sure?

[ Yes l [ Mo

3. To return the run to the Watson application, click Yes.

Watson users can modify and resubmit the run or resubmit the run without changes.

60 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Run Status View Parameters

4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Table 13 describes the parameters available on the Run Status view.

Table 13. Run Status view parameters (Sheet 1 of 2)

Parameter or column name

Method-defined traces

Description

Displays real-time chromatograms corresponding to the
components defined in the processing method. When the
component traces are turned off, the total ion current (TIC)
trace is displayed.

Show spectrum trace

Displays the mass spectrum in the spectrum trace pane.

* Continuous update: Continuously updates the spectrum
trace to show the most current scan.

* Manual select: Displays the spectrum trace of the currently

selected peak.

User-defined RT range

Displays chromatograms with a time range between the times

(min.) specified in the Min RT and Max RT boxes. Selecting this
check box enables the Min box and the Max box.
* Min: Displays the start time of the chromatogram traces.
* Max: Displays the end time of the chromatogram traces.
Apply Settings Applies the display settings to the current real-time display.

»

Starts an acquisition or resumes an acquisition that has been
paused.

L/

Pauses an acquisition after the current sample has been
completely acquired.

L)

Immediately stops the current acquisition. Acquisition for the
current sample stops, and the sample is considered complete.
The acquisition for the run is paused.

)

Pauses the real-time display during an acquisition.

)

Switches the display of the Spectrum Trace pane below the
Chromatogram pane.

Run Status page

Displays information about the run currently being acquired.
For details on this page, see “Monitoring the Run and
Instrument Status” on page 51.

Acquisition Queue page

Displays information about all the runs in the acquisition
queue. For details on this page, see “Monitoring the Acquisition
Queue” on page 53.

Thermo Scientific

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 61



4 Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
Monitoring the Run Status

Table 13. Run Status view parameters (Sheet 2 of 2)

Parameter or column name

Status pane

Description

Displays information about the performance of the instrument
performing the acquisition. For information on this page, see
“Monitoring Instrument Performance” on page 53.

Chromatogram pane

Displays a chromatogram of the acquired run defined by the
intensity of the sample versus the acquisition time. Figure 40
on page 54 gives an example of this pane.

Right-click the chromatogram to display a shortcut menu.

* Reset Scaling: Resets the X-axis and Y-axis ranges in the
Chromatogram pane or the Spectrum Trace pane to their
default values.

Spectrum Trace pane

Displays a Spectrum Trace pane defined by the mass-to-charge
ratio versus the intensity of the sample. Figure 41 on page 55
gives an example of this pane.

Stopped/Submitted
/Pending

Status indicators at the bottom of the window report the
number of runs for each type of status.

62 Watson TSQ Module User Guide

Thermo Scientific



Restarting Runs

This appendix describes the process of restarting the acquisition of a run after it has been

stopped.

Contents

* Restarting a Run from Within the TSQ Module Application

* Returning a Run to the Watson Application

For several reasons, you might remove a run from the TSQ Module application before it
completes acquisition and return it to the Run Manager view or to the Watson application.
You can restart a run within the TSQ Module application or return it to the Watson
application.

From the Watson application, you can modify a run that has been returned from the TSQ
Module application and send the run back for re-injection. When a run is returned for
re-injection from the Watson application, the TSQ Module application treats it like any other
run.

Restarting a Run from Within the TSQ Module Application

For many reasons, you might want to remove a run from the acquisition queue and later
restart the run from the Run Manager view.

This section describes the following:
* Restarting a Stopped Run at the Beginning
* Restarting a Stopped Run at a Specific Sample

* Workflow for Restarting a Run from the Run Manager View

Restarting a Stopped Run at the Beginning

For many reasons, you might want to stop a submitted or acquiring run:
* To correct a minor problem with the instrument

* To fix a leak, replace a worn-out column, or correct any other minor maintenance task

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 63



A Restarting Runs
Restarting a Run from Within the TSQ Module Application

You can send the run from the acquisition queue back to the Run Manager view, perform
some offline injections, and resubmit the run to the acquisition queue.

For example, consider the following scenario:

1. You initially pause the run, and then decide that the problem is more serious than
anticipated.

2. You remove the run, sending it back to the Run Manager view.

3. After correcting the problem, you might perform system suitability runs in the Xcalibur
data system or the LCquan application to confirm that the system is working.

4. Finally, you resubmit the run for acquisition.

For detailed information about pausing and stopping a run, see “Pausing, Stopping, and
Cancelling Runs” on page 56.

For detailed information about resubmitting a run, see “Acquiring a Run” on page 43.

Restarting a Stopped Run at a Specific Sample

For many reasons, you might want to stop a submitted or acquiring run:

* You see a flat line on the real-time plot where you expect to see a signal and realize that
recent acquisitions in the run are not useful.

* You see a physical problem with the instrument and want to fix it and then restart the
run.

You can send the run from the acquisition queue back to the Run Manager view, and resubmit
it to the acquisition queue. When you return the run to the acquisition queue, you can start
the acquisition from any row to reacquire samples whose acquisitions were flawed.

For example, consider the following scenario:

1. You initially pause the run, and then decide that the problem is more serious than
anticipated.

2. You remove the run, sending it back to the Run Manager view.

3. After correcting the problem, you perform system suitability runs in the Xcalibur data
system.

4. Finally, you resubmit the run for acquisition, starting from a previous sample to ensure
that all runs containing bad samples are restarted.

For detailed information about pausing and stopping a run, see “Pausing, Stopping, and
Cancelling Runs” on page 56.

For detailed information about submitting a run, see “Acquiring a Run” on page 43.

64 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Workflow for Restarting a Run from the Run Manager View

A Restarting Runs
Returning a Run to the Watson Application

Figure 50 shows the workflow involved in restarting a run from the Run Manager view.

Figure 50. Workflow for restarting a run from the Run Manager view

-«

Run Manager view

\j

Run Edit view

'

Run Acquire view

'

Run Status view

A

Removed run

'

Returning a Run to the Watson Application

Thermo Scientific

For many reasons, you might want to stop a submitted or acquiring run and send it back to

the Watson application:

* You want to rebalance the workload to another instrument, so you want to send all

pending runs back to the Watson application.

* The local instrument requires maintenance and you want to move all runs to another

instrument.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

65



A Restarting Runs
Returning a Run to the Watson Application

* The local instrument has the wrong column or other mismatch (other than the device
stack) that was discovered after the run was submitted, so you want to send all pending
and acquiring runs back to the Watson application.

You can send the run from the acquisition queue back to the Run Manager view and then
back to the Watson application. A Watson user can then reassign the run to a different
instrument and resubmit it to the TSQ Module application.

For example, consider the following scenario:

1. You initially pause the run, and then decide that the problem is more serious than
anticipated.

2. You remove the run, sending it back to the Run Manager view.

3. You discover that the problem with the instrument is serious enough that the run cannot
be restarted.

4. Finally, you cancel the run in the Run Manager view, sending the run back to the Watson
application.

For detailed information about pausing, stopping, and cancelling a run, see “Pausing,
Stopping, and Cancelling Runs” on page 56.

Figure 51 shows the workflow involved in returning a run to the Watson application.

66 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



A Restarting Runs
Returning a Run to the Watson Application

Figure 51. Workflow for returning a run to the Watson application

Run request Canceled run
from Watson

'

Runs Available view

Run Manager view

A

Y

\j

Run Edit view

'

Run Acquire view

Run Status view

Removed run

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide 67






Quantitative Analysis

This appendix describes some of the basic principles and terminology of quantitative
analysis’.

Contents

* About Quantitative Analysis

* Considering the Variables of Quantitative Analysis by LC/MS and
MS/MS

* Quantitative Analysis Techniques

o Sample Types

About Quantitative Analysis

Thermo Scientific

In some applications, such as a clinical trial, you might be seeking the maximum possible
accuracy from your measurements. Time and cost of analysis are less important than achieving
the highest possible standards in precision and accuracy. This process of measuring the
amount of a particular component in a sample is called quantitative analysis.

In other applications, such as in trace analysis, you might only want to estimate the quantity of
a component. It might be sufficient to know that the component is present at a level either
significantly higher or significantly lower than a defined threshold. For example, knowing
whether a patient has overdosed 15 or 20 times above a prescribed limit is generally not as
important as simply knowing that the patient exceeded the limit. Such cases would require a
rapid measurement rather than a precise one. This form of measurement is generally called
semi-quantitative analysis.

Quantitative analysis consists of the following steps:
* Preparing samples
* Developing a suitable chromatographic method

* Calibrating the mass spectrometer’s response

! For further information about the principles of quantitative analysis, refer to Mass Spectrometry: Principles and
Applications; de Hoffman, E., Charette, J., Stroobant, V.; Wiley: New York, 1996; and Introduction to Mass
Spectrometry, 3rd ed.; Watson, J.T., Lippincott-Raven: Philadelphia, PA, 1997.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 69



B Quantitative Analysis

Considering the Variables of Quantitative Analysis by LC/MS and MS/MS

* Analyzing the samples

* Reviewing the results

This document does not describe sample preparation and chromatographic method
development. It assumes that you have met these important prerequisites to achieving
high-quality quantitative analysis. For guidance in these areas, refer to the documentation for
your autosampler, LC pump or MS pump, and mass spectrometer.

Considering the Variables of Quantitative Analysis by LC/MS and

MS/MS

The combination of liquid chromatography (LC) and mass spectrometry (MS) sets up a
unique set of considerations. If you are familiar with quantitative analysis using one or the
other of these analytical tools, the information in the following topics will prove useful:

* Using LC for Analyte Separation

* Using MS/MS for Analyte Detection

Using LC for Analyte Separation

When working with LC systems, you become accustomed to developing methods for analytes
of interest. These methods take into account a variety of parameters. Consider the following
LC parameters for optimum separation of compounds:

* Composition of stationary phase

* Column diameter

* Column length

* Column usability over time

* Solvent(s) or composition of mobile phase
* Flow rates

* Isocratic or gradient (ramped) solvent compositions

Often the only measurable result of optical detectors that you can use to identify an analyte is
the retention time at a specified wavelength. To quantify compounds accurately, the
compound peaks must be distinctly separated from each other in time. By carefully
optimizing the LC variables just listed, you can successfully separate and detect compounds
with an optical detector such as an ultraviolet (UV) or photodiode array (PDA) detector.

70 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



B Quantitative Analysis
Considering the Variables of Quantitative Analysis by LC/MS and MS/MS

In contrast to optical detectors, mass spectrometers can often successfully detect individual
analytes even when two or more compounds coelute as a single chromatographic peak.
Coeluting compounds are ionized in the mass spectrometer, and the parent or fragment ions
specific to the analyte or analytes are detected and measured for quantitative analysis. Because
the mass spectrometer detection is so specific, you can reduce the chromatographic resolution
and shorten the run times.

Using MS/MS for Analyte Detection

To optimize detection of ions by MS/MS, consider the following variables when working with
a mass spectrometer interfaced to an LC:

* Solution chemistry and polarity of the analyte of interest
* Probe selection (H-ESI, ESI, APPI, or APCI)

* Collision energy to fragment parent ions inside the mass spectrometer (optimized by
experiment)

The LC provides a stream of analyte solution (eluate) into the mass spectrometer where the
analyte is detected. You must consider the content of modifiers, salts, and contaminants in the
eluate. Specifically, you must ensure that what goes into the inlet of the mass spectrometer
does not suppress ionization of the compound of interest. Salt concentrations above 10 mM
and strong acids and bases damage the LC column. Modifier concentrations greater than

10 mM are not usually necessary for chromatographic stability and can suppress ionization of
other compounds. For best results, use volatile modifiers whenever possible.

Volatile modifiers include the following:
e Acetic acid
* Ammonium acetate
¢ Ammonium formate
* Ammonium hydroxide
e Formic acid

¢ Trifluoroacetic acid

Your analyte solution can contain neutral particles or ions. If the solution contains ions, the
ions can carry a single charge or multiple charges. The number of charges depends on the
structure of the analyte and the composition and pH of the mobile phase. Solvent systems are
generally composed of organic solvents, water, and volatile modifiers. The ionization
characteristics of your analyte influence your decisions about the optimum pH of your solvent
system and the type of probe to use at the interface of the LC and the mass spectrometer.

Thermo Scientific Watson TSQ Module User Guide n



B Quantitative Analysis

Quantitative Analysis Techniques

With the TSQ Quantum series, LTQ™ series, or LCQ™ series instruments, you can use either
the H-ESI probe, the ESI probe, the APCI probe, or the APCI/APPI probe at the interface of
the LC. The choice of probe depends on the class of compound that you want to analyze and,
to a small extent, on the flow rate of your experiment. In general, the APCI and the
APCI/APPI probes accommodate higher flow rates and molecules of a less polar nature than
do ESI probes. Refer to the introduction in the documentation for your mass spectrometer for
the factors that might influence your decision about flow rates and what probe to use for
optimum transfer of ions into the mass spectrometer.

After the ions are inside the mass spectrometer and the parent ions are isolated, collision
energy is applied to dissociate the parent ions into product ions (MS/MS). The relative
collision energy for a particular analysis depends on the structure of the compound that you
are analyzing. For this reason, you optimize the collision energy on your analyte of interest in
a tuning experiment. Refer to the documentation for your mass spectrometer for the tuning
procedure that describes how to optimize the collision energy.

Quantitative Analysis Techniques

To carry out quantitative analysis, you must evaluate the instrument’s response to known
amounts of the target component. Response is based on ecither the height of the
chromatogram peak or, more commonly, the area under the peak’s profile. In both cases, you
must take into account the baseline of the detected peak.

Instrument response is generally measured with several samples commonly called standards,
or calibration standards. These standards must cover a suitably wide range of concentrations
or amounts and must bracket the range of expected concentrations in the unknown.
Responses to these standards are plotted in a graph called a calibration curve. Ideally, this
curve corresponds to the equation of a straight line to ensure the highest degree of precision.?

Fitting an equation to the calibration curve with a user-specified method (for example, a
least-squares regression) provides a response factor—a comparative measure of the response of
the mass spectrometer to a component. It is based on the amount of sample injected and the
resulting peak area or peak height. The response factor gives an intuitive and quantitative
measure of how responsive or sensitive the mass spectrometer is to a certain component.

2 Mass Spectrometry: Principles and Applications; de Hoffman, E., Charette, J., Stroobant, V.; Wiley: New York,
1996; p 162.

72 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



B Quantitative Analysis
Quantitative Analysis Techniques

Figure 52. Integrated chromatographic peak
100_

-
L 7

]
o
1

Relative intensity

0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0

Time (min)

To perform quantitative analysis of samples containing unknown amounts of the target
component, calculate the peak area or height, and compute and apply the appropriate
response to the equation derived from the calibration curve. These steps provide an estimate
of the amount of the target component in the samples. The precision of the measurement
depends on the quality and, to a lesser extent, the quantity of the calibration data.

The detection limit of the quantitative analysis method is the lowest concentration of analyte
in a sample that can be detected but not necessarily quantified as an exact value. The lower
and upper quantification limits are the lowest and highest concentrations of analytes in a
sample that can be measured with an acceptable level of accuracy and precision. In an
analytical method, the highest concentration calibration standard defines the upper
quantification limit.

The quantitative analysis technique that you use determines the way the response is
calculated, both for generating the calibration curves and for subsequent quantitative analysis.
The two basic methods are described in these topics:

* Using External Standards for Quantitative Analysis

* Using Internal Standards for Quantitative Analysis

Using External Standards for Quantitative Analysis

Thermo Scientific

An external standard is a separate sample that contains the compound of interest at a known
concentration in solution. In the quantitative analysis that uses external standards, a series of
standards are analyzed and a calibration curve is constructed by plotting the magnitude of the
detector response as a function of the external standard concentration. You analyze the
unknown sample and determine the concentration by matching the magnitude of the detector
response with the magnitude on the calibration curve.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 13



B Quantitative Analysis
Quantitative Analysis Techniques

Using external standards is advantageous when you are analyzing various components in a
sample and you can assay all compounds of interest by using a single set of external standards.
Although this approach offers time- and cost-effective quantitative analysis, it cannot achieve
the very highest precision and accuracy. Variations in analyte and solution stability, injection
reproducibility, and matrix interference lead to lower precision levels in the external standard
method than in the internal standard method.

Figure 53. Calibration curve generated by using an external standard

500000 Response for
unknown sample

400000 | 4

300000+

200000
Amount [A] in

100000 unknown sample

Response for target compound

0 20 40 60 80 100

Amount of target compound [A]

Using Internal Standards for Quantitative Analysis

An internal standard (ISTD) is a component that is added to a sample to act as a response
reference for one or more non-ISTD components in the sample. The concentration or
amount of an ISTD in any standard or unknown sample remains constant.

Because quantitative mass spectrometric analysis usually involves multiple steps, the total
error in the analysis results from the accumulation of the errors at each step. In general,
sample-handling errors account for a larger fraction of the total error than do
mass-spectrometer errors. Fortunately, the internal standard method can reduce both sources
of error. For example, internal standards can correct for variations in a component’s peak area
that are caused by the following:

* Injection irreproducibility

* Changes in analyte solution volume

* Matrix and coeluter interference (both suppression and enhancement)
* System instability

e Variations in the source conditions

14 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

B Quantitative Analysis
Quantitative Analysis Techniques

For maximum precision, add the ISTD component as early as possible to the start of the
sample work-up, particularly in those quantitative methods that require sample manipulations
such as extraction, cleanup, and dilution. Because the ISTD and non-ISTD components are
analyzed together, the internal standard quantitative analysis approach has the advantage that
it corrects for injection and other sample handling errors. The ISTD must behave chemically
in an identical or similar manner to the target compound through the extraction, cleanup,
and analytical processes.

You can also add the ISTD component as the last step of sample preparation before the
sample’s use to compensate for fluctuations in the reproducibility of the sample injection.

Use ISTDs in a quantitative analysis experiment as follows:

1. Analyze a series of standard solutions containing known concentrations of the target
compound and ISTD, and plot the ratio of the target compound and the ISTD detector
responses as a function of the corresponding ratio for the two quantities present in the
solution.

2. Add a fixed amount of the ISTD to each sample prior to any manipulation, and, after
preparing and analyzing the samples, obtain the quantity of the target compound present
in an unknown sample from the calibration curve.

Ideally, an ISTD is closely related to the target component in terms of its physical and
chemical properties. It must be pure, not present in the sample, and inert toward the
components of the sample. ISTD components are typically analogs, homologs, or isomers of
the target non-ISTD component. An ideal ISTD is a structural or isotopically labeled analog
of one of the target components. Stable isotope-labeled ISTDs act almost identically to the
analyte throughout sample manipulation and with regard to ionization tendencies and
fragmentation. Internal standards labeled with two or more deuterium (D) atoms are
frequently used for LC/MS.

There can be any number of ISTD components in a sample, but each non-ISTD component
can be calibrated against only one ISTD.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 75



B Quantitative Analysis
Sample Types

Sample Types

Standards

Unknowns

Figure 54. Calibration curve generated by using an internal standard

Response ratio for
1.2 unknown sample

Unknown [A]

0.0 T T T '
0.0 05 1.0 1.5 2.0 25
Amount of target compound [A]

Response for target compound / response for ISTD

Each quantitative analysis consists of a number, or sequence, of samples. The sequence
represents the order of sample analysis. A quantification sequence contains the following:

¢ One or more standards

* One or more unknown samples

For more demanding applications, you can also use optional quality control (QC) samples

and blank samples.

A calibration standard is a sample containing known amounts of all target components. The
purpose of a standard is to measure the response of the instrument to the target components
so that the processing software can generate a calibration curve for each component.

An unknown sample is one containing unknown amounts of the target components. The

processing software performs quantitative analysis on any sample defined as an unknown
sample.

76 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



QCs

Blanks

Thermo Scientific

B Quantitative Analysis
Sample Types

A QC sample contains a known amount of one or more specific target compounds. The
processing software places QC samples in the sequence so that it can test quantitative analysis
results for quality assurance purposes. After the QC sample is analyzed, the processing
software compares the measured quantity with the expected value and an acceptability range.
The quantitative analysis of a QC sample is classified as passed if the difference between the
observed and expected quantities is within the user-defined tolerance. A QC sample is
classified as failed if the difference between the observed and expected quantities is outside the
defined tolerance.

A blank sample contains no target components but might contain an ISTD when you use the
internal standard quantitative analysis technique. By analyzing a blank sample, you can
confirm that there are no residual components in the solvent system that can cause erroneous
results.

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 77






Index

A

acetic acid 71
Acquire button 43
Acquire mode See Run Acquire view
Acquiring status 6, 34, 35, 38, 56
acquisition queue 5
Acquisition Queue page 53, 58, 61
acquisitions
cancelling 56, 59
mismatches between runs and instrument configurations
30, 36
observing real-time display 54
pausing 51, 57, 61
removing 57, 59
restarting from TSQ Module application 63
resuming 51, 57
returning to Watson application 65
starting 4, 51
stopping 51, 56, 57, 61
submitting 56
ammonium acetate 71
ammonium formate 71
ammonium hydroxide 71
analyte detection 71
analyte separation 70
APCI probe 72
APCI/APPI probe 72
application icon 17
application menu 17
audit trail 8, 12, 13, 39
autosamplers 40, 41, 43, 45

blank samples 77

Thermo Scientific

c

calibration curve 72

using external standard 74

using internal standard 76
calibration standards 72, 76
Cancel Run button 34, 35, 36, 37, 60
cancelled runs 5, 13, 13
Chromatogram pane 51, 61, 62
Column Selector dialog box 29, 31, 34
Column Selector icon 29, 31, 34
completed runs 6
Completed status 6, 8, 34, 38
contact closure 45, 48

contact closure confirmation box 45

Database menu 7
demonstration of TSQ Module 24

E

Electronic Signature dialog box 14, 15
electronic signatures 14
Environments.xml file 7, 8, 38

ESI probe 72

external standards 73

F

formic acid 71

H

H-ESI probe 72

ICIS integration type 9
initial run from Watson application 5
integrated chromatographic peak 73

Watson TSQ Module User Guide

19



internal standards 74
ISTD See internal standards

L

LCquan application
converting parameters from workbook 2
creating tune, method, and processing parameter files 4
exporting .Iqn files 9, 11
parameters included in exported .Iqn files 12
purpose 1
LDK software 9
liquid chromatography (LC) 70, 70
Agn files 9, 11, 12

Manage button 32

Manage mode See Run Manager view

mass spectroscopy (MS) 70

master assay 4

.meth files 1,9, 9, 11

Method Exporter 2,9

Mismatched Instrument Configuration icon 30, 36

mismatches between runs and instrument configurations 30,

36
multiple sequences 41

P

Paused status 6, 34, 38, 57, 57
peak processing parameters 4
Pending status
Run Manager view
cancelling runs 35

runs entering TSQ Module from Watson application 5,

6, 34, 38, 56
runs removed from acquisition queue 59, 59
Runs Available view 29, 32
photodiode array (PDA) detectors 70
.pmd files 11,9

Q

quality control samples 77
quantitative analysis
described 69-77
external standards 73
internal standards 74
limits 73
liquid chromatography 70
mass spectroscopy 70
sample types 76

Thermo Scientific

Index:

semi-quantitative analysis 69
sources of error 74

steps involved in 69
techniques 72

real-time display 54
ribbon 18
Run Acquire view
displaying 43
parameters on 46
purpose 306, 43
Shutdown Method 46
Shutdown Method check box 45
Startup Method 46
Startup Method check box 45
submitting runs for acquisition 44
system power 47
Run Edit view
automatically entering Injection Volume column values 42
automatically entering Position column values 40
contents 39
displaying 36, 39
editing parameters 28, 40
parameters on 42
purpose 27
Run Manager view
Acquiring status
currently acquiring runs 6, 34, 38, 56
inability to cancel 35
initial runs 5
adding or removing columns 34
adjusting column sizes 33
cancelling multiple runs 35
cancelling runs 35, 59
Completed status 6, 8, 34, 38
controlling runs displayed 34
displaying 32
mismatches between run and instrument configuration 36
monitoring run status 34
parameters on 37
Paused status 6, 34, 38, 57, 57
Pending status 38
cancelling runs 35
runs entering TSQ Module from Watson application 5,
6, 34, 56
runs removed from acquisition queue 59, 59
purpose 5, 32, 33
restarting runs 65
selecting run for acquisition 36
Stopped status 6, 34, 35, 38, 58
Submitted status 5, 6, 34, 35, 38
run status 29, 32, 34, 38

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 80



Run Status page 51, 52, 61
Run Status view
Acquisition Queue page 53, 61
Chromatogram pane 62
control buttons 50
displaying 49
parameters on 60
purpose 48
real-time display 54
Run Status page 51, 52, 61
specifying real-time display settings 55
Status pane 53
Runs Available view
adding and removing columns 29, 31
adjusting column sizes 26
displaying 21, 28
filling vial positions 27
mismatches between run and instrument configuration 30
monitoring run status 29, 32
parameters on 31
Pending status 29, 32
purpose 5, 25
selecting a run 26
Stopped status 29
runs See acquisitions

S

sample types 4, 48, 76
Save Run button 40
Select mode See Runs Available view
semi-quantitative analysis 69
Setup button 39
Setup mode See Run Edit view
Setup Run button 27, 31, 36, 37
Show All Runs check box 33, 34, 37
Shutdown Method check box 45
Spectrum Trace pane 51, 61, 62
standard regression 4
Startup Method check box 45
status bar 19
Status button 49
Status mode See Run Status view
Status pane 53, 61
Stopped status
Run Manager view 6, 34, 35, 38, 58
Runs Available view 29, 29, 32
studies
contents of 17
creating 4
opening 4
Submitted status 5, 34, 35, 38

Thermo Scientific

Index: S

system requirements ix

T

Thermo TSQ Module Exporter confirmation box 10
Thermo Watson TSQ Module login screen 19, 21
Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter dialog box
9,11
title bar 18
trifluoroacetic acid 71
TSQ Module application
accessing Help 18, 19
acquisition queue 5
application menu 17
closing 18,19, 19
communicating with Watson application 8
creating auditing trail 13
demonstration 24
Environments.xml file 7
features 1,2
logging in 20
main window features 17
managing a run 32
permissions 13
purpose 1
requesting electronic signatures 14
restarting stopped runs 63
returning run to Watson application 65
run peak review 2
run-level permissions 13
saving run changes 18
selecting a run 25
sending audit records to Watson application 12
starting 19
steps involved in using 3
system-level permissions 13
workflow 2, 5, 23
TSQ Quantum 1
TSQ Vantage 1
TSQTune files 1,9, 11

U

ultraviolet (UV) detectors 70
unknown samples 76
Use Contact Closure check box 45

)

vial positions 27, 40
volatile modifiers 71

Watson TSQ Module User Guide 81



Index: W

W

Watson application
communicating with TSQ Module application 8
data acquisition audit trail storage 2
Environments.xml file 7
functions included in 2
LC/MS peak processing parameter storage 1
method (.meth) files 1
raw data storage 1
real-time run status 2
returning runs to 65
run origination 5
setting request for electronic signatures 14
steps involved in using 3
studies See studies
work list 1
Watson Laboratory Information Management System 2
Web addresses in Watson application 7

X

Xcalibur data system
converting parameters from processing method 2
creating tune, method, and processing parameter files 4
exporting .pmd files 9, 11
steps in Watson TSQ Module workflow 3

XML format 5, 8,9, 11

82 Watson TSQ Module User Guide Thermo Scientific



	Contents
	Preface
	Related Documentation
	System Requirements
	Special Notices
	Contacting Us

	Introduction
	Watson Feature Summary
	TSQ Module Feature Summary
	Watson TSQ Module Workflow
	Watson TSQ Module Sequence of Steps
	Watson TSQ Module Run Management

	System Administration in the TSQ Module Application
	Managing the Environments.xml File
	Communicating with the Watson Application
	Exporting Method Files to a Common Folder
	Thermo Watson TSQ Module Method Exporter Window Parameters
	Exported LCquan Parameters

	Auditing
	Using E-Signatures
	Electronic Signature Dialog Box Parameters


	Getting Started in the TSQ Module Application
	Setting Up in the Watson Application
	TSQ Module Main Window Features
	Application Menu
	Title Bar and Ribbon Commands
	Status Bar

	Starting the TSQ Module Application

	Acquiring Data in the TSQ Module Application
	Basic Workflow and Workflow Demonstration
	Selecting a Run
	Mismatches Between Runs and Instrument Configurations in the Runs Available View
	Runs Available View Parameters

	Managing a Run
	Mismatches Between Run and Instrument Configurations in the Run Manager View
	Run Manager View Parameters

	Editing a Run
	Editing the Samples in a Run
	Automatically Entering Position Column Values
	Automatically Entering Injection Volume Column Values
	Run Edit View Parameters

	Acquiring a Run
	Run Acquire View Parameters

	Monitoring the Run Status
	Returning to Status Mode
	Using the Run Status View Control Buttons
	Monitoring the Run and Instrument Status
	Monitoring the Acquisition Queue
	Monitoring Instrument Performance
	Controlling the Real-Time Display
	Run Status View Parameters


	Restarting Runs
	Restarting a Run from Within the TSQ Module Application
	Restarting a Stopped Run at the Beginning
	Restarting a Stopped Run at a Specific Sample
	Workflow for Restarting a Run from the Run Manager View

	Returning a Run to the Watson Application

	Quantitative Analysis
	About Quantitative Analysis
	Considering the Variables of Quantitative Analysis by LC/MS and MS/MS
	Using LC for Analyte Separation
	Using MS/MS for Analyte Detection

	Quantitative Analysis Techniques
	Using External Standards for Quantitative Analysis
	Using Internal Standards for Quantitative Analysis

	Sample Types
	Standards
	Unknowns
	QCs
	Blanks


	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


